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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

May 12, 1992

Mr. John Fleming
Chief, Environmental Compliance
Avco Lycoming Textron
550 Main Street
Stratford, Connecticut 06497-2452

Subject; RCRA Closure Certification and Related Documents
Surface Impoundments
EPA I.D. No. CTD001181502

Dear Mr. Fleming:

The Connecticut Department of Environmental
Remediation and Closure Division has Ti^ v 25
certification documents attached to cover letters dated '
1990, and September 11, 1990. The
Schatz attorneys on behalf of Avco Lycoming Textron (A )*
documents were submitted pursuant to the requirements of the
approved closure plan dated September, 1987
30 1987, January 5, 1988, February 24, 1988, and as amended by the
closure plan approval letter dated April 5, 1988.

AS a result of this review, the CTDEP has determined that
additional information is needed before CTDEP ^/^ermine w^^^^
the hazardous waste management units have been closed in accordance
with the specifications in the approved closure plan.

I

Specific comments are included as Attachment 1 to this letter.
Please revise the closure certification documents based on these
oo^^entrlnd submit them to the CTDEP no later than 60 days after
receipt of this letter.

(Printed on Recycled Paper)

165 Capitol Avenue • Hartford. CT 06106

An Equal Opportunity Employer

A
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Page 2

To assist CTDEP in reviewing the revised certification docuitients,
pLase prepare a summary of the revisions made. This summary
should direct the reviewer to the page and/or section of
documents where each comment in Attachment 1 g*.
addition, it would be helpful to receive the documents in a single
bound report.

Very truly yours,

David Ringquist
Sanitary Engineer III
Site Remediation And Closure Division
Waste Management Bureau

DR:dr
Attachment

cc: George Dews, CTDEP WEED Permits
<AVCOCERT.NOD>

(7
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AVCO LYCOMING TEXTRON
. Stratford, Connecticut

REVIEW COMMENTS ON CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTS

1. The certification of closure must be resubmitted as an
original with a legible professional engineer's stamp.

2. The certification of closure references a closure plan dated
March, 1988. This must be changed to agree with the closure
plan dates in the closure plan approval letter.

The As-Built Drawings must be modified to include the
following:

A. Direction of run-off in the stone swale shown on closure
"Area 1.

B. Point of discharge of run-off for Closure Areas 1 and 2.

C. Typical cap cross—section for Closure Areas 1 and 2, with
section location shown on plan view.

4  To support the departure from the approved closure plan,
demonstrate that the as-built final topographic contours and'
run-on/run-off controls for Closure Area 1 are technically
equivalent to those specified in the approved closure plan.

5  The 12 foot vegetated drainage channels for Closure Areas 1
and 2 which are shown on Figure 4-2 of the approved closure
plan do not appear on the as-built drawings and were not
observed to be present in the field. This departure from the
approved closure plan must be explained and a demonstration
that it is equivalent to that which is specified in the
approved closure plan must be provided. /

6. The "perimeter test for hazardous waste quantity
determination", included as Item 4 of the closure
certification letter dated July 25, 1990, was not found in the.
closure documents. Please provide this information.

7  The soil verification test results must be accompanied by a
map showing the sample locations, including depths below
grade. Any deviation from the soil sampling procedures, as
required by Modification Number 3 of the closure plan approval
letter, must be demonstrated to be equally protective of human
health and the environment.
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8. The soil verification test results must be presented with the
clean criteria that were developed to def ine the limits of the
excavation. As required by Modification Number 1 of the
closure plan approval letter, criteria^ for both the
groundwater exposure pathway and the direct ingestion pa
must be provided. Provide the source or calculation used to
derive each clean criteria value..

9. The Appendix IX test results must be prefaced by a description
of the sample media (waste, soil) , the sampling technique, and
the sampling locations. Explain why the analysis was
performed even though it is not required by the closure plan.

10. Provide a topographic survey of the final excavation as
required by the approved closure plan.

11. The limit of excavation must be shown relative to the
footprint of the synthetic membrane cap.

12. The synthetic membrane warranty was not found in the closure
documents. ' Please provide this document.

13. Provide a list of departures from the approved closure plan
together with a demonstration that each departure is equally
p-j-Qtective of human health and the environment.

14. AS required by the approved closure plan, provide the logs
recorded during monitoring well replacement.

15 Provide a description of the storm water pipeline (from the
adjacent contaminated soil piles) which runs diagonally across
Closure Area 2. Include the length of time the pipeline will
be there, its purpose, and how the pipeline and
be inspected and maintained to meet the requirements of 4 0 CF
265.117(c)'. This regulation states that "post-closure use of
the property....must never be allowed to disturb the integrity
of the final cover, liner(s), or any other components of the
containment system...".

<AVCOCERT.NOD>
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CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

SUMMJ^Y OP REVISIONS

AVCO CORPORATION - TEXTRON LYCOMING

DEP Comment No. 1:

The certification of closure must be resubmitted as an
original with a legible professional engineer's stamp.

Textron Response No. 1:

The certification of closure with an original professional
engineer's stamp from VFL Technology Corporation, the
contractors who performed the closure work, is included in
Section B.

DEP Comment No. 2:

The certification of closure references a closure plan dated
March, 1988. This must be changed to agree with the closure
plan dates in the closure plan approval letter.

Textron Response No. 2:

The date on the certification of closure has been changed to
reflect the closure plan dates in the closure plan approval
letter. This is included in Section B.

DEP Comment No. 3:

The As-Built Drawings must be modified to include the
following:

A. Direction of run-off in the stone swale shown on Closure
Area 1.

B. Point of discharge of run-off for Closure Areas 1 and 2.

C. Typical cap cross-section for Closure Areas 1 and 2, with
section location Shown on plan view.

Textron Response No. 3:

The As-Built Drawings have been modified to include the
requested changes. These are included in Section E.

('

\
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DEP Comment No. 4:

To support the departure from the approved closure plan,
demonstrate that the As-Built final topographic contours and
run-on/run-off controls for Closure Area 1 are technically
equivalent to those specified in the approved closure plan.

Textron Response No. 4:

A comparison between the As-Built cross section drawings and
the design drawings was performed by A M Engineering, P.C.
According to their survey the elevations between the two
drawings substantially agree. Based upon the similarity
between the elevations and run-on/run-off controls for Closure
Area 1 in the As-Built drawings and the approved closure plan,
it was concluded by A M Engineering that there was no
departure from the approved closure plan. A copy of the
letter from A M Engineering to Textron is included in Section
E with the As-Built drawings.

DEP Comment No. 5:

The 12 foot vegetated drainage channels for Closure Areas 1
and 2 which are shown on Figure 4-2 of the approved closure
plan do not appear on the As-Built drawings and were not
observed to be present in the field. This departure from the
approved closure plan must be explained and a demonstration
that it is equivalent to that which is specified in the
approved closure plan must be provided.

Textron Response No. 5:

The As-Built Drawings and the conditions in the field
accurately reflect the closure plan drawings prepared by
Metcalf & Eddy, March 16, 1992. Figure 4.2 in the closure
plan text is an approximation of these blue-print drawings.
A copy of these closure plan drawings prepared by Metcalf &
Eddy are included in Section F for reference.

DEP Comment No. 6:

The "perimeter test for hazardous waste quantity
determination," included as Item 4 of the closure
certification letter dated July 25, 1990, was not found in
the closure documents. Please provide this information.

Textron Response No. 6:

The "perimeter test for hazardous waste quantity
determination" is included in Section D.



DEP Conunent No. 7:

The soil verification test results must be accompanied by a
map showing the sample locations, including depths below
grade. Any deviation from the soil sampling procedures, as
required by Modification Number 3 of the closure plan approval
letter, must be demonstrated to be equally protective of human
health and the environment.

Textron Response No. 7:

The sample locations for the soil verification tests are shown
on the As-Built Drawings included in Section E. The test
results are included in Section G.

DEP Comment No. 8:

The soil verification test results must be presented with the
clean criteria that were developed to define the limits of
the excavation. As required by Modification Number 1 of the
closure plan approval letter, criteria for both the
groundwater exposure pathway and the direct ingestion pathway
must be provided. Provide the source or calculation used to
derive each clean criteria value.

Textron Response No. 8:

The corrective action limits for the contaminated soil removal
were based upon the Connecticut Health and Environmental Based
Standards listed in Appendix C of the closure plan. Any
residual contamination that might have been below the low
water tide level was left in-situ as the site was closed as a
landfill per Section 265.310 of 40 CFR.

DEP Comment No. 9:

The Appendix IX test results must be prefaced by a description
of the sample media (waste, soil), the sampling technique, and
the sampling locations. Explain why the analysis was
perfoirmed even though it is not required by the closure plan.

Textron Response No. 9:

The Appendix IX tests were performed for the purpose of
obtaining background information for possible later use in
groundwater analysis. The appendix IX test results are
included in Section H.

DEP Comment No. 10:

Provide a topographic survey of the final excavation as
required by the approved closure plan.

Textron Response No. 10:

The approximate elevations of the final excavation are shown
in the cross section diagrams included with the As-Built
Drawings in Section E.



DEP Comment No. 11:

The limit of excavation must be shown relative to the
footprint of the synthetic membrane cap.

Textron Response No. 11:

The limits of excavation for Closure Areas 1 and 2 are shown
on the As-Built Drawings included in Section E.

DEP Comment No. 12:

The synthetic membrane warranty was not found in the closure
documents. Please provide this document.

Textron Response No. 12:

The synthetic membrane warranty is included in Section I.

DEP Comment No. 13:

Provide a list of departures from the approved closure plan
together with a demonstration that each departure is equally
protective of human health and environment.

Textron Response No. 13:

Two changes were made to the closure plan. A catch basin was
left in place to aid in the drainage of Closure Area 2 and in-
situ stabilization was used in Closure Area 2 to allow
construction of the cap. Information pertaining to these
minor changes is included in Section J.

Because of a re-evaluation of the actual elevations of the
site and the drainage patterns around Closure Area 2, a catch
basin was left in place on the north side of the Closure Area.
This catch basin discharges to the same location as the
original drainage pattern from the closure plan area and thus
was deemed to have no adverse affect upon human health or
the environment and did not require a modification to the
closure plan.

As documented in a letter from VFL Technology to Textron
Lycoming dated October 27, 1988, due to poor subsurface
conditions below elevation 2 in Lagoons 2, 3, and 4, the
closure cap as designed by Metcalf & Eddy could not be
installed. The material on-site did not have the structural
strength to support the cap structure. In order to construct
the designed cap for Closure Area 2, an in-situ stabilization
of the subsurface of Closure Area 2 was performed using cement
and/or cement kiln dust up to a 15% mix ratio. In the letter
from VFL, it was stated they felt there would be no
requirement to modify the closure plan since the work was
performed on the subsurface (below the closure base
elevation). The letter from VFL Technology Corp. is included
in Section J along with a copy of the letter sent to Mr.
George Dews documenting the change.
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DEP Comment No. 14:

As required by the approved closure plan, provide the logs
recorded during monitoring well replacement.

Textron Response No. 14:

The logs recorded during monitoring well replacement are
included in Section K.

DEP Comment No. 15:

Provide a description of the stormwater pipeline (from the
adjacent contaminated soil piles) which runs diagonally across
Closure Area 2. Include the length of time the pipeline will
be there, its purpose, and how the pipeline and landfill will
be inspected and maintained to meet the requirements of 40 CFR
265.117(c). This regulation states that "post-closure use of
the property...must never be allowed to disturb the integrity
of the final cover, liner(s), or any other components of the
containment system..."

Textron Response No. 15:

The pipeline was used to transfer collected stormwater from
the bermed soil area adjacent to Closure Area 1. The pipe
transferred the stormwater to the Oil Abatement Treatment
Plant that treats the stormwater run-off throughout the
facility. The pipe support rested on top of the cap
vegetation cover and was inspected regularly to ensure that
the integrity of the cover was not impaired. As the soil is
being relocated, the pipeline is being removed.
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AFriDAVIT or LA>n3 uss
MAD3

PURSUANT TO 40 C.P.R.
S265.119(b)(-1) (1989)

RTATfl np CO>f>J^;CTrCUT)
)  33. Stratford

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD )

I, Robert Dtnnia, Director of Manufacturing Services, Avco
Corporation, Taxtron Lycoraing Division, do hereby depose, say and
swear to tha truth of, tha following statementst

1. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and believe in the
obligations of an oath.

2. The United States of America is the legal Owner (as such
tern is defined at 40 C.F.R. S260.10 (1989)) of certain real
property located at the intersection of Main Street and Sniffon
Lane in the Town of Stratford, County of Fairfield and State of
Connecticut-as-more particularly described in Schedule A attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

3. This property (hereinafter the "Facility,* as such term is
)  defined at 40 C.F.R. $260.10) is subject to Federal and State of

Connecticut lava pertaining to Hazardous fVaste Management (as
such term is defined at 40 C.F.R. S260.10); the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. 6901 li sea. (1989), as
amended; the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
regulations pertaining^to the hazardous waste treatment, storage,
and disposal facilities, and specifically 40 C.F.R. SS265.1~.405
(1969), as amended; Titles 22a of the Connecticut General
Statutes and the Regulations ot Connecticut State Agencies,

4. The Operator (as such term is defined at 40 C.P.R. S260.10)
of the Facility ia Testron Lycoming, a Division of Avco
Corporation.

This affidavit ia made pursuant to 40 C.F.R. S263.119(b) (1)
and is intended to provide the requisite notice that;

a. Tha Fnclllty has been used to manage hazardous waste;
and

b. The future use of the Facility is restricted under 40
C.F.R. $265,110^120 as amended at 94 Fed. Reg.
33,306 307 (1000); and

ooosp?



STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

ODUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)

SS. Stratford

T[0WN OF STRATFORD ̂

OFFICE OF THE TCWN CLERK

I, junfe Grace
Assistant Town Cl«k oE

A^ttest:

£

00095"
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c. A survty plat, as described at 40 C.F.R. S265.116, and
a  record of the type, location, and quantity of
hazardous wastes disposed of at the Facility, as
described at 40 C.F.R, SS265.116 and 265.119(a), has
been filed with the Tovn of Stratford Zoning
Connaission, the EPA Regional Administrator for Region 1
and the Connecticut Department of Environmental
Protection Senior Sanitary Engineer.

Further your deponent aayeth not.

Robert Dennis

fliihsrri hed and eirforh to bofose me
this 25th day of July, 1990.

^7
Riva Poiner

Commissioner of the Superior Court
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"SURVEY SURFACE IMPOUNDMEMT CLOSURE PROJECT NO. FYSi/OlB

STRATFORD ARMY ENGINE PLANT AT AVCO PROPERTY STRATFORD, CONN."

All those certain pieces or parcels of land located In the Town
of Stratford, County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut and
shown on a map entitled, "Survey Surface Impoundment Closure
Project No. FY82/01B Stratford Army Engine Plant at Avco
Property Stratford, Conn.", dated July 23, 1990, prepared by A
M Engineering, P.C. , to be filed in the Town of Stratford Land
Records, being more particularly bounded and described as
follows I

CLOSURE AREA 1
Containing 56,947+ Sq. Ft.

Beginning at a point, said point being the Northwesterly corner

of the Closure Area 1, said point also being the Southwesterly

property corner of land now or formerly of United States of

America, and is shown on a map entitled "Map of Survey of

Property in Stratford, Conn, for United Aircraft Corp." dated

June 14, 1949, by Fuller & Company, said point being the

following bearings and distances from the Southerly street line

of Sniffen Lane, South 51° 18' 14" East for a distance of 294.42

feet. South 38° 39' 16" East for a distance of 65.13 feet and

South 01® 02' 15" East for a distance of 197.76 feet, all being

along the Westerly property line as shown on said map of United

Aircraft Corp.;

Thence, in an Easterly direction North 88<> 57' 45" East for a

distance of 219.63 feet along the Southerly property line as

shown on said map of United Aircraft Corp. ;

> ■

Thence, in a Southerly direction South 18® 35' 45" West for a

distance of 27.70 feet along the Easterly property line as

shown on said map of United Aircraft Corp. and also on a map

entitled "Map of S\irvey of Property in Stratford, Conn. The

Land and Hone Development Co.", dated September 27, 1952

prepared by Frank B. Jaynes and Associates. ;

000569
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Survey Surface Impoundment Closure - 2 -
Project No. Fy82/01B Stratford Army
Engine Plane at Avco Property
Stratford, Conn.

Thence, in a Southerly direction again South 18° 50' 08" West

for a distance of 13.91 feet. South 50° 21' 19" East for a

distance of 42.37 feet. South 46° 17' 25" East for a distance of

43.12 feet. South 09° 28' 38" West for a distance of 107.96 feet

and South 34° 03' 02" West for a distance of 25.31 feet)

Thence, in a Westerly direction North 80° 24' 23' West for a

distance of 314.77 feet; thence. Northerly North 05° 25' 14"

East for a distance of 27.57 feet and North 25° 37' 01 East for

a distance of 144.25 feet. North 24° 45' 30" East for a distance

of 11.96 feet all being along a fence and across land of the

United States of America to the point and place of beginning.

CLOSURE AREA 2

Containing 37,405+ Square Feet

Being more particularly bounded and described as followsi

Beginning at a point, said point being the Southwesterly corner

of the Closure Area 2, said point also being on the Southerly

property line of land now or formerly of United States of

America, also being on the Northerly property line of the

Sikorsky Memorial Airport, now or formerly the City of

Bridgeport, and shown on a map entitled "Map of Survey of

Property in Stratford, Conn. The Land Home Development Co."

dated September 27, 1952, prepared by Frank B. Jaynes &

Associates. Said parcel is Easterly of the Westerly street

line of Main Street by a bearing, of North 88° 57* 45" Bast for a

distance of 341.69 feet; ,

000570
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Survey Surface Impoundment Closure
Project No. FYa2/01B Stratford Army
Engine Plant at Avco Property
Stratford, Conn.

Thence, in a Northerly direction North 02° 36' 05'' West for a

distance of 165.23 feet along a fence being across land of

United States of America;

Thence, in an Easterly direction North 78^ 44' 45" East for a

distance of 210.54 feet across land of United States of

America;

Thence, in a Southerly direction South 00° 09' 37" East for a

distance of 202.54 feet along a fence across land of United

States of America;

Thence, in a Westerly direction South 800 57' 45" West for a

distance of 199.59 feet being along the Southerly property line

as shown on said map of The Land Home Development Co., also

being the Northerly property line of Sikorsky Memorial Airport

to the point and place of beginning.

AHENG5

7/25/90

V

t/'

JUL 25 1990
—  - ftt ■//•V y ./j'l'ttnuah

ssistantTown Clark

\
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CERTIFIGATE OF CLOSURE
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lOTE: SEE CORRECTED CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE ATinrycn Tflj, SEPTEMBER 11, 1990 LETTER TO
IS. RONA JULIAN. OF EPA

eytia-Hu;

VFL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

42 LLOYD AVENUE • MALVERN. PA 19355 • (215) 296-2233 • FAX (215) 296-9545

May 22, 1990

Ms. Donna Ashford
Textron Lycoming Division
550 South Main Street
Stratford, CT 06497

Subject: Textron Lycoming Contract No. K236288
VFL Project No. C-2260

Dear Ms. Ashford:

In accordance with the requirements of the contract documents,
VFL Technology Corporation (VFL) hereby certifies that all work
performed on the above referenced project was carried out in
accordance with all federal, state and local regulations-

VFL appreciates the opportunity to have worked for Textron
Lycoming on this project and looks forward to future opportunities.

AJF/pls

cerely,

exander J. Faaz

000573

SECUniNQ OUR ENVmONUENT THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES



ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

I, Louis M. Ruggiano, being a duly licensed Professional
Engineer registered in the State of Delaware, and I, John S.
Fleming, Chief Environmental Engineer of Avco Corporation, Textron
Lycoming Division, do hereby certify that the hazardous waste
disposal unit of Avco Corporation, Textron Lycoming Division
located in Stratford, Connecticut, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, has been closed in accordance with the specifications in
the approved closure plan of September 1987 as amended September
30, 1987, January 5, 1988, and February 24, 1988.

Signature-; Date: /O Ao^ 9^^
MLo lano

Business Address: VFL Technology Corporation
42 Lloyd Avenue
Malvern, PA 19355

Business Telephone: (215) 296-2233

Engineer License No.:

State of Issue:

^CTjC^.^^ubscr^bed and sworn before me thrs It^day
\- - Vq-QQjQJTN

Notary Public "P" V \0(O^
My Commission exoiresVQjh d. (w v O

*****************************************************************

signature: ViPlM/'l ' '' Date: S> / ! i j ̂
J(6]|in S. Fleming 77

Business Address: Avco Corpora^on
Textron Lycoming Corporation
550 Main Street
Stratford, CT 06497

Business Telephone: (203) 385—2000

Subscribed and sworn before me this f/±^ day of
199^ .

Notary Public
My Commission expires P- 3/-^^



SURVEY
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PERIMETER TEST
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iHHIEIIl Lycoming

Stratford Division ^50 Main Street
Textron Lycoming / Stratford, CT 06497
Subsidiary of Textron Inc. 203/385-2000

13 September 1988

Mr. G. Dews

Ct. D.E.P.

Hazardous Matls. Mgmt.
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Mr. G. Dews:

Enclosed you will find a copy of soil analyses on samples taken in
the equalization lagoon in our Surface Impoundment Closure.

The schedule plans call for the Cap to be orderea in the next week
to ten days. In this regard I am also submitting a copy of the addendum
which the Army consultant, Metcalf & Eddy had sent to us, but did
not forward to you for review. The closure contractor for the surface
impoundments would like to complete work on the equalization lagoon
before the sludge impoundments completion.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours

'P^XT^ION LYCOMING

John Fleming, Sutfw.
Environne.ntal Comnliance

Enclosure



September 12, 1988

VFL

5 50 Ma in St.

Stratford CT 06497

RE: LAB. Mo.88-279-17
P.O. NO.VFL-C2260

Inv. Mo.4776

Gentelraen:

The attached report are results of analysis on the above
referenced Purchase Order.

The samples were received on August 25, 1988.

The method of analysis was by Gas Chromatography using
FID, PID, and/or HECD techniques.

All results are reported in parts per billion unless
noted on the report.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Stephen J. Franco
Laboratory Director

SJFihc

'Connscticut STEPHEN ). FEA - i:?
-Hty testing ,

iSaDOrS iOr3©S/nc. 140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT
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client :VFL

Lab No.:88-279-17
PO No. :VFL-C2260
Date :9-12-88

Page 6

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

KPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 1 2 3 4

Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Fthvl Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

P & M Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

0- Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1 ,4-niohlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  , .T-Di oh lorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  , 7.-ni oh lorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Mpthvl Fthvl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone 100 BDL ~  BDL BDL BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

I  ■(
J U

Connecticut
'J testing
aboratories" inc.

STEPHEN "nA ■

Libor,Unr% O" ■

PHONE lOSlh'A*

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT
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Client :VFL

Lab No.;88-279-17
PO No. :VFL-C2260

Date ;9—12—88
Page 7

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

FPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 5 6 7 8

Benzene 50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL ^BDL

Fthvl Benzene 50_ BDL oDL BDL BDL

P & M Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

0- Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  r 4-r)i eh lorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1 ,B-Dinhlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  , 2-nichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Methvl Ethvl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone 100 BDL^ BDL BDL BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

I

I  • ,XQ

onnecticut

aboratoriesinc.

STEPHEN !. FRA.-ir ':
Laboraton Diq-'"'

PHONE 203/634- *7 v'

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN. CT OM ;•



Client :VFL

Lab No. :88 —279—17

PO No. :VFL-C2260

Date :9-12-88
Page 8

(Sample MatrLX= Solid)

KPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 9 10 11 12

Benzene 50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Ethvl Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

P & M Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

O- Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  , 4-n-i oh lorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  ,a-Diohlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  ,2-niohlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Mp>t.hv1 Ethvl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Mpthvl Tso Butvl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

connectcut
testing

aboratories/nc.

STEPHEN J.
Lciboratorv D''-' • >

PHONE 203/hJ-i*.r

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN,



Client :VFL

Lab No.:88-279-17
PO No. :VFL-C2260
Date ;9—12—88

Page 9

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

KPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 13 14 15 16

Benzene 50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Ethvl Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

P & M Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

0- Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  r4-niohlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  , D-Diohlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1 r2-nichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

MRt.hvl Ethvl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Mpt.hvl Iso Butvl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

Connecticut
testing

STEPHEN '. ■
Libor.itorv • •

PHONE 203/«i3-l' T!"

140 GRACEY AVENUE" MERIDEN, CT Of-i -''



VFL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

42 LLOYD AVENUE • MALVERN. PENNSYLVANIA 19355 • (215) 296-2233 • FAX (215) 296-9545

October 27, 1933

Ms. Donna Asnford

Plant Engineering
Tentron LjcoT.ing
550 Main Street

Stratford, CT 06497-2452

Subject; Inttial T^st P.esutts - Lagoon _

VFL Project lie. C22SC

Dear Donna.

"7FL Tecnnclcgy Corporation (VFL) iias racaived test results
i^roti Connecticut lestmg naborwiwory i.or tcir—do. Sdi.4p.i-—i.»gs i-aLdn
in the vicinity of Lagoons 2 and 3. The enclosed sketch shows
the test points. Our review of these results show that there are
hydrocarbon contaminants that are of potential concern. It is
believed that these contaminants are from another source outside
of the lagoons.

Your immediate attention to this issue is requested. VFL
requests that the issue be addressed at our Ilovember 1, 1988
meeting.

dncerely yours,

/HLOX, <

'Jaihes P. Ho(}kins, P.E.
President Project Management

JPH/tg

Enclosure

cc: Mr. J. Fleming-T/L
Mr. J. R. Landis-VFL
Mr. J. J. Tropea-VFL
Mr. L. M. Ruggiano-VFL

SECURING OUR ENVIRONMENT THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
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Client :VFL

Lab No.:108-154-13
PC No. :VFLC2260
Date. ;10-21-88

Page 2

26 27 28 29
1

Arsenic-rag/1 ND<0.05 ND<0,05 _ND<0.05 1 ND<0.05
Barium-m«/l ND<0.5 ND<0.5 _ND<0.5 !Ind<0.5 ""
Cadmium-m«/l ND<0.01 0.01 ND<0.01 ! ND<0.01
Chromium, Total-mg/1 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 _ND<0.05_!~*ND<0.06~
Lead-mg/1 _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05 ND<0.05 1 ND<0.05~
Merourr-m«/l "*ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0,002! ND<0.002

Salenium-mg/l _ND<0.01_ ND<0.01 HD<0.01 1 ND<0.01

Silver-rag/1 ~ND<0,01_ ND<0.01 _ND<0,01_!_ND<0.01_

30
1

Araenic-rag/l ND<0.05

I

1
«

Barium-mg/l ND<0.5
1
1

Cadmium-rag/1 ND<0.01_ 1
1

Chromium. Total-mg/l ND<0.05
1
1

Lead-rag/1 '~ND<0.05_ 1

Merourv-mg/l ND<0.002
1
1

Salanium-mg/1 ND<0.01
1

«

Sllver-mg/1 ND<0.01_ f

1

Please contact us if you have any questions.

Veny truly you^

Stepnen J. 'franco
Laboratory Director

WATER
SOIL ••
AIR '

^^'^onnecticut
,  , testing
laboratories inc.

STEPHEN J. FRANCO
Uboratory Director

PHONE-203/634-3731

140 CRACEY AVENUE "MERIDEN, CT-06450
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October 18, 1988

VFL

(VO Buttert^forth Construction
4 5 May fair Pi.

Stratford, Ct. 06075

RE: LAB, No . 108-101- 13

P.O. Ho.VFL C22-60

Inv , No . 5188

Gentlemen:

The attached rcpoi't are resulta of anaiyais on the above
referenced Purchase Order.

The samples were received on October 11, 1988.

Tlic metliod of analysis was by Gas Chromatography using
FID, PID, and/or HECD techniques.

All results are reported in parts per billion unless
noted on the report.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Stephen J.o/ranco
Laboratory Director

.S.JF:hc

WATERSOIL^

onnecticut
^  testing
laboratoriGS ina

STEPHEN J. FRANCO
Laboratory Director \

PHONE-203/634-3731 ]

140 GRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT-'06450
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Client

Lab No.

PO No,

Da te

Page • .

;VFL

:108-101-13

:VFL C22-60

':Oct. 17, 1988
(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/8010

Chlorome Lhane.
Bromome thane_
Vinylchloride.
Chloroe thane

Me tliylenechloride
Trichlorofluorome thane_
11-Dichloroethylene
11-Dich Loroethane
T12-l)i oh loroe thyl ene
Chloroform
12-DinhI oroethane
111-Tri ahloroethane_
Carbon to. trach 1 or ide
Bromod ichloromethane.
12-Dichloropropane.
T13-Dichloropropylena.
Trichloroethylene.
DibromochJ orome thane,
112-Trichloroethane
Gis13-Dichloropropylena.
2-Glilorethylvinyiether__
Bromoform

1122-Tet.rachloroethane.
Tetrachloroethylene
Chiorobcnzene
Benzyl Chloride
Ris(2-chlore thoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroi3opropyi)eth
Bromobonzene
Ohiorace taldehyde
l-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl

ChJ oroboiuerve

ether

Dibroroome thane
12-Di eh 1orobenzene,
13-01chiorobcnzene.
14-Dichlorobenzene.
Trxchloropropane

MDL

50_
50_
50_
50_
25_
2o_
25_

25'

25'
25

25'
50

50

50

25

50

25

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

18

DDL
"bdl
"3D I,
BDL
BDL_
"bdl
BDL._
BDL
"bdl
BDL
DDL
__91 . 0
BDL

'bul
"bdl
BDL
"bdl
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
~BDL_
1.29 .0
_BDL_
BDL_

"bdl
"bdl
"bdl
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_
BDL

19

bdl_
bdl_
BDL_
.BDL_
BDL_
DDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
3DL_
"bdl_
"bdl_
DDL_
"bdl_
BDL_
"bdl_
BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

_BDL_
BDL

"bdl
"bdl_
_BDL
BDL

_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_bdl"
_BDL
_BDL
BDL

20

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL_
BDL
BDL
BDL
DDL
"bdl
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL_
BDL
I_83 .0
BDL

"bdl
BnL_
BDL_
BDL__
BDL_
BDL__
BDL_
_BDL__
3DL_
~BDL_
BDL_

"bdl_
BDL_
Ibdl_
BDL_

Ibdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL__
BDL

21

BDL_
BDL_
bdl_
BI)L_
RDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BnL_
'nDL_
RDL_
BDL_
BDL_
DDL_
Bl)L_
1)DL_
BDL_

"Br)L_
BDL_
BDL

"bdl
"bdl_
Ibul
DDL

DDL

BIM,

_BDL
bdl1_
bdl__
BDL
_BDL
_BDL
BUL

"bdl
JIDI.
BDL

"bdl
"bdl
BDL

WATIHDL
SOIL /
AIR ■

inijnum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITS= PPD

Connecticut
1  testing
laboratories'inc. 140

STEPHEN J. FRANCO
Laboratory Director

PHONE-203/634*3731

GRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT'*064S0
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Client ;VFL

Lab No.;108-101-13
PO No. :VFL C22-60

Date 'rOct. 17, 1988
Page . 2

(Sample Matrixs Solid]

5  EPA M£THOD 601/8010

i
Chloromc thane.
Bromome thane_
Vinyloh 1 or j de.
Chloroe thane.
Methy 1cnech1oride
Trichlorof Uiorome thnne

1 I-Dich1oroethylene
L1 - Dich 1 oropt.hane

T12-Dichloroethylene
Chloroform
12-Dichloroethnne
111-Trichloroethane
Carbontetrnchloridft
Bromodichloromethane
12-DichJoropropane

MDL

50

I 50

i 50
! 50
1 0 c
I u w

I 25_
! 23
125.
125
125

22 23 24 25

T13-DichloropropyLene.
Tri chloroe thj'lene

Dlbromochioromethane_
112-Trichloroethane

125
125
125
125
1 25
25

25

25

2-Chlore bhylvinylether
Bromof orm
1122-Totrf\chloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene

Benzyl Chloride

125
125

'| 25
'| 25
"125
'l50

Hi s(2-oh]ore thoxy)methnne_|50
Bis ( 2-<:hloroisopropyl) ethc 1 50
Bromobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane ___

Chloromethyl methyl ether
Chlorotolufsne

^ f
I

— I

25

50

25

50

25

S  Dibromomethane
12-Dichloroben2ene.
13-01chlorobenzene
14-Di chlorobenzene.
Trich1oropropane

I

—. *
f

I
I

25

25

25

125_
'125_

BDL BUL BDL DDL
3DL BDL BUL BUL

BDL BDL BDL BDL
BDL BDL RDL BDL

BDL BDL DDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL DDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL DDL

""bdl BDL BUL BUL

>DL__ BDL 301, BUI,

DDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDl,

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDl.

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

92.0 BDL BDL BDL_

BDL BDL BDL BOI,

BDL BDL BDL DDL

BDL BDL BDL B1>L

BDL BDL BUL BDL

BDL BDL BUL DDI.

BDL BDL BDL BDL

29.0 34.0 29.0 BDL

BDL DDL BDL BDL_

BDL BDL BDL BDl.

BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL

BUL

BDL__

BDL BDL DDL DDL

BDL '  BDL BDL BDI._
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL

BDl,

DDL_

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL

BUL
BDl.
DDl._

BDL

BDL__
BDL

BDL
BDL

BDL

BDL
BDL

BDL

Bill.

BUL__
BDL

WATaroL):
SOIL /
AJfl /

^!iniInuITt UGtGctcibis LgvgI/BDL— BgIow Detection LgvgI/UNITS— PPB

^^Connecticut STEPHEN ). FRANCO
Lrj testing

laboratories inc.

aboratory (director

PHONE-'203/634»373l

140 GRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT-06450



Q 3 X — T — T H U 1  -

Client .'VFL
Lab No.:IO8-I9I-13
PO No. :VFL 02260

Date ;Oct. 17, 1988
Page '

;Sample Matrix^ Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/3010 MDL 26 27 28 29

Chloromethane 50 BDL BDL UUL BDL
Brotiiome thane 50 BDL BDL BDL DDL
VinylchJoride 50 BDL BDL BDL DDL
Ch10roc thane 50 BDL BDL BDL _ DDI.
Mcth.vienech I oride 25 BDL BDL BDL DDL_
Trich lorofi uorome tisane 25 BDL BDL BDL DDL

1 1-Qichioroetliyiene 25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

11-Dichloroethane 25 DDL BDL BDI. BDL
T12-nich1oroethy1ene 25 BDL BDL BDL DDL

:  Chioroform 25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

1 2-l)i oh 1 oroe thane 25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

\  111-Trichioroethane 2 5 BDL BDL BDL BDL
{  Carbontetrnohioride 25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

!  Bromod ichloroine thane 25 BDL BDL DDL BDL

1  12-Dicliioropronane 25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  T13-DichloroDrooyiene 25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

!  Trichioroe tliy Lene 25 BDL_ 80.0 25.0 50.0

Dibromochloroinethane 25 BDl. BDL BDL BDI.

,  112-Tricliioroethane 25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

}  Cisl3-Dichloropropj'iene
\  2-Chloretiiylvinyiether

25

25

BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL

BDL

BDI.

?  Bromoform 25 BDL BDL BDL SDl.

1  1122-Te trachloroe tliane 25 DDL DDL BDL__ BDL

t  Tfttranhloroethyiene 25 BDL 164.0 59.0 96.0

'  Chlorobenzene 25 DDL BDL BDL BDL

1  Benzyl Chloride
•  Bi s(2-chIorethoxy)methane_
t  Bis(2-chloroiaopropyi)ethe
"  Brnmobenzene

50

50

50_
25_

HDL

BDL

DDL
DDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL__
BDl.
BDL
BDL

BDL_
DDL

BUL_
HDL

8  nil 1 nranfitaldehyde 50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

j  1-Ch1orohexane 25 DDL BDL BDL BDL

Chloromethyl methyl ether_
J  Ch1orotnluene

50

25

DbL
BDL

DDL

BDL

BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL__

j  nthromomcthane 25 BDL DDL BDL_ HDL

j  12-nioh1orobenzene 25 122.0 297 .0 BDL BDL

<  1 3-r)vch lorohenzene 25 BDL BDL BDL HDL

1  1A-niohlorobenzene 25~ ■  BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  Tri ch Toropropatie 25 BDL BDL BDL HDL

vwtihdl
SOIL
AIR /

N ^ inimura Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection LevQl/UNIT3= PPB

^Connecticut
7  testing
aboratories/nc.

STEPHEN 1. n.ANCO :
Laboratory director •

PHONE''203/634O731 j
140 GRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT-06450 '
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Cl i ent

Lab No.

PO No.

Data

Page . 4

rVFL

:108-101-13

:VFL C220-60

:Oct. 17, 1988
(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/8010

Chloi'ome thane.
Bromome thane__
Vinylch1ori de.
Chloroethane
Mothylenechloride
Trichloroflunromethane.
1 l-Dj chloroethj'lene
11-Dichioroethane _

T1 2-I)ichloroelhy lene
Chloroform
12-Diohloronthan e
11l-Trichloroethane
Carbon te trachlor ide
Broinod i oil 1 orotne thane
12-Dichloropropane.

Tl3-DichJoropropyiene.
Triohloroethylene.

Di brotnoohloroinethane.
112-Trichloroethane.
CLs I 3-DiGhioropropyi''ene.
2-Chlorethylvinylether_
Bromof orm
] 122-Tr»trachloroethane.
Tetraohioroetliylene
Chlorobenzene.

Benzyl Chloride

Bromobenzcne
Chloracebaldehyde
l-Chlorohexane___
Chloromethyl methyl ether_
Chlorotoluene

i  Dibromomethane

!

12-Dichlorobenzene.
13-Dichlorobenzene.
14-Dichlorobenzene.
Trichlorepropane

MDL
f

30

150 BDI,

150 BDL

150 DDL

1 50 DDL

125 BDL

125 BDL

125 BDL

125 HDL

125 DDL

125 BDL

125 BDL

125 BDL

125 BDL

125 BDL

125 BDL

125 DDL

1 25 26.0

125 BDL
.125_ BDL

_125_ BDL

126 BDL

125 BDL
125 BDL

125 44.0

125 'bdl
150 HDL

150 BDL_
el50 BDL

125 BDL_
150 BDL

125 BDL_
'  150 BDL__
"l 25 DDL

125 BDL

1 25 BDL
.125 BDL
125 BDL

125 BDL

WATg^DL):
SOIL
AIR/

J

iinimura Detectable Level/BDL= Belox^i Detection Level/UNITS= PPB
\

onnecticut
.  testing
eboratories/nc.

STEPHEN ). FRANCO
Laborntory Director

PHONE'^203/634»3731

140 GRACEY AVENUE-M6R1DEN, CT--06450
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Client :VFli

'  Lab No.:108-101-13
PO No. :VFL 02260

{  Date 'fOct. 17, 1988
?  Page • 5

(Sample Mahrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 602/8020

\ MDL 18 19 20 21

\
,  Henzone 50_ BDL DDL BDL BDL
\
]  Toluene 50_ BDL DDL BDL BDL

F  Ethyl Benzene _

i' P M Xviene

Ol CJl  0o11 BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

DDL

DDL

?  O- Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL DDL
i
0
h

[  1 , Fl-lli 1 orohenzene 50_ BDL BDL RDL DDL

j
I  1 ,a-niohlorobenzene 50_ BDL_ BDL_ BDL_ BDL_

1
1  ̂ 9_4Xi-o.hl or-obenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

100 BDL BDL__ 3DL_ BDL1  MFAhhvl Ethvl Ketone
j  Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone

I

100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

{  HDL s Minimum Detectable Level
b

!  ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

WATER
SOIL .•
AIR /

onnecticut
testing

aboratories;/ia

STEPHEN I. FRANCO
Laboratory Director

PHONE n203/634»3731

140 CRACEY avenue ""MERIDEN, 01^06450



client :VFL
(  Lab No.:108-101-13

PO No. :VFL C2260

I  Date "rOct. 17, 1988
f  Page . 6

(Sample Matrixs Solid)

j  KPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 22 23 24 25

BcnzcMip 50_ BDL BDL SDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Ehhvl Benzene 50_ nuL BDL BDL BDL

P & M Xyiene 50_ BDL 60.0 BDL BDL

0- Xvicine 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  , 4-l)ichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL DDL BDL

1  , ?l-ni nh 1 orobenzene 50_ BDL BDL_ BDL BDL

1 ,y-niohlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

M/^hhvl ELhvi Ketone 100 BDL 3DL__ BDL__ BDL__

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone 100 BDL ^BDL BDL BDL

1  MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL s Below Detection Level

WATER ,
SOIL /
AIR t

^Connecticut
testing

aboratories/nc.

STEPHEN 1. FRANCO
Laboratory Director

PHONE-203/634-3731

140 CRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT--06450



i  Client, :VFL
(  ̂ Lab No.:108-101-13

PO No. :VFL G2260

f  Date "iOct. 17, 1988
Page .7

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 26 + 27 + 28 29

Benzene 50_ QDI, BDL_ BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL 114.0 BDL BDL

Ethyl Benzene. 50_ BDL 6a . 0 BDL BDL

P & M Xvlene 50_ BDL 237 .0 63 . 0 69 .0

O- Xvlene 50_ BDL 696 .0 BDL 207.0

1  ,/1-ni oil 1 orobanzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1  , B-Dichlorobeiizene 50_ BDL BDL__ •  BDL BDL

1 r2-Oirhiorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL 3DL_ BDL_

Methvl Eth.vl Ketone 100 BDL__ BDL__ BDL__ BDL

Methyl I so Butyl Ketone 100 BDL BDL ^BDL BDL

+ Unknown Hydrocarbon mix present

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

}  ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

WATER
SOIL /
AIR

} /P^corrnecticut
ir/ testing
laboratoriss ina

STEPHEN |. FRANCO
Laboralory (Director ^

PHONE "203/634*3731 '

140 CRACEY AVENUE'-MERIDEN, Cr'-06450



_ 5 client :VFL
•  Lab No.:108-101-13

Job. NorVFL C2260

5  Date fOct. 17, 1988
I  Page -8

f

EPA METHOD 602/8020

Benzene,

Toluene

L

}  0- Xyiene

S  1,4-DichlorobonzRne_
t

?I  1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

i  Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Methyl lao Butyl Ketone.

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

Ethyl Benzene,

P & M Xyiene

MDL 30

50 BDL

50_ BDL

50_ BDL

50_ BDL

50_ BDL

50_ BDL„

50_ BDL

50_ BDL

100 BDL

100 BDL

HDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

I

I

WATER
SOIL
AIR /

^^'"onnecticut
testing

aboratoriesinc.

STEPHEN I. FRANCO
Laboratory Director

PHONE-203/634-3731

140 GRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT--06450



S 203 o30 133-9 COMhJ TE3T LPB^

w  ,

0 1 V) 4 5 ̂ ^. I

"" 'r:^^

.  i.---'-Cl'iont :VPI. Teohnology Corp.
..i*- - .Lab No'. ; 128-278-19
r  po No / :C2260

• •• ■■Date : 12-27-88
•Page 1

SfA nSTlfifi S81('9Si8
Chloromethane.
Bromomethana
Vinylahloride.
Chioroethane
Methyleneohlorido
..Triohlor of luorome thane.
1l-Dichloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane
T12-Diohloroath7lone.
Chloroform:
12-Diohloro«thane
lH-Tricbloroethane_
Carbontotrachlorido
Bromodichloromethane,
12-Dlchloropropane.
T13-Dichloropropylene.
Trichloroethylone
Dlbromoohloromethane.
112-Triohloroathane
CialS-Diohloropropylene.
2-Chlor8thylvinylother_
Bromoform
1122-T8traohloroethane.
Tetrachloroethylene
Chiorobenjsene

•7... Benzyl Chloride.
Bia(2-ohlorethoxy)methana_
Bifl(2-ohloroiaoprop7l)ethe
Bromobenaene
Chloraoehaldehyde.
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl other
Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane
12-Diohlorobenzene_
13-Dloblorobenzane_

.14-Diohlorobenzene_
■'Trichloropropane

ffflfa. noA ni U an

50 BDL BDL BDL BDL
50 BDL BDL BDL BDL
50 BDL BDL BDL BDL
50 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 '  BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL ^BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL ^BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 39 .0 BDL BDL ^BDL
25 BDL BDL ^BDL BDL •
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 34.0 BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL ^BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL DDL
25 125.0 76.0 BDL 65.0
25 BDL BDL BDL 1  BDL
50 BDL BDL ^BDL { BDL
60 BDL__ BDL ^BDL BDL
50 BDL BDL BDL •  BDL
25_ BDL BDL BDL_ BDL
50 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
50 BDL ,  BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL ^BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
26_ BDL BDL 266.0 _1,421.0
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL ^BDL 66.0
25_ BDL BDL BDL ^BDL

MDLa Minimum DBte<ji;.ftblS Level/BDLs Rnlnw nptertinn I.av«l/ITlITTa- dub

CONNBCTICUT TESTINQ LABOBATORII13, INC.
i >1 A A—— k  - «« • J

000614



client

Lab No

PO No.

Date

Page

:VFL Technology Corp.
: 128-278-19

:C2260

:12-27-88

BPA METHOD 601/8010

Chioromethane

Bromomethane
Vinylchloride
Chloroethane

Methylenechloride
Trichloroflooromethane_
ll-Dichloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane
T12-Dichloroethylene_
Chloroform

12-Dichloro0thane
111-Trichloroethane
Carbontetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane_
12-Dichloropropane.
T13-Dichloropropylene.
Tfichlorpethvlane
Dibromochloromethane_
112-Trichloroethane

Cia13-Dichloroprop7lene_
2-Chlorethylvinylether_
Bromoform

1122-Tetrachloroethane.
Tetrachloroethylene_
Chlorobenzene
Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)methane_
Bis(2-chloroiacpropyl)ethe
Bromobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
l-Chlorohcxane
Chloromethyl methyl ether.
Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane
12-Dichloroben2ene.
13-Dichlorober>zene.
14-Dichlorobenzene.
Trichloropropane

MDL

50_
50_
50_
50

25_
25_
25

25_
25_
25_
25_
25

25_
25_
25

25

2.5
25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

50

50

50

25

50

25

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

34

BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL_
nni.

_BDL
_bdlI
BDL_
Ibdl
_bdl_
BDL_
I_43.
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
BDL_

Ibdl_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_164.
_bdl
_BDL
BDL

9
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_0DL_
-BDL_
BDL_

_bdl_
_BDL_
_bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
_bdl_
BDL_
Ibdl_
Innt _
_bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
~BDL__
Ibdl_
_BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
-BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_

Ibdl_
^BDL_
BDL

36

BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
"bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_27.(
BDL_
_bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_QnT _

BDL_
BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_26.
BDL_
BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
BDL

37

BDL_
_BDL_
BDL
_BDL
BDL
~BDL
Ibdl
_BDL
BDL
Ibdl
BDL
_BDL
bdl__
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_nr»t

_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_::
_BDL
_BDL
BDL
__47,0
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL__
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
,BDL
_BDL
37.0

_BDL
_BDL
BDL

MDL:: Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITfls PPB

CONNECTICUT TESTINQ LABOHATORIBS, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450

{2031-634-3731

000615



3 203 630 t: CONN TEST LflB^S 01 04^39 13:31 P . 0«

Client

Lab No

PO No.

Date

Pane

:VFL Technology Corp.
;128-278-19

:C2260

: 12-27-88

BPA METHOD 601/8010

Chioromethane_
Bromoraethane_
Vinylchloride.
Chloroethane.
Methylenechloride
Trichlorofluororaethane.
11-Dichloroethylene
ll-Dichloroethane.
Tl2-Diohloroethylane.
CjIi 1 v-» 1. m r m i. j

12-Dichloroethane
11l-Trichloroethane_
Carbontetraohloride_
Bromodichloromethane,
12-Diohloropropan0.
Tl3-Dichloropropyiene_
Trichloroothylene,
Dibromochloromethane
112-Triohloroethane
Cial3-Dichloropropylene.
2-ChlQrethylvinylother_

Bromoform_
1122-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)methane_
Bia(2-chloroi3opropyl)ethe
Bromobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl ether
Chlorotoluene
Dibromome thane.
12-Dichlorobenzene.
13-Dichlorobenzene.
14-Dichlorobenzene.
Triohloropropane

MDL

25

25

25

25

50

50

25

50

25

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

38

BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
_BDb_
_BDL_
_213.
_DDt.

29T
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_175.0
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL

_234.0
_bdl_

_BDL__
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_

_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
-_BDL_
BDL

39

BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_bdl_
_nDi-

_bdl__
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_-BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDIi
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL
__BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
__bdl
_BDL
__BDL
BDL

40

BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
"BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL

_bdl_
_DM _

_BDL__
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_
__BDL
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
__BDL_
_BDL__
__BDL_
__BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
^BDL_
BDL

41

BDL
'bdl
~BDL
BDL
;L25.o
_BDL
BDL
71. 0

1 ,027 .0
I

76.0
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
^BDL
719.0
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
^BDL
355.0
^BDL
^BDL
BDL
BDL
^BDL
^BDL
BDL
BDL
^BDL
^BDL
50.0

BDL

BDL

BDL

MDL= Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITS= PPB

CONNBCTICUT TB8TINQ LABOBATOBIBS, INC. 000616
-% A n ^ —- A f  1 J r«m A e 4 C n



3 203 630 1336 COh^N TEST U I ' U 4 ̂ b

Client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No.:128-278-19
PO No. :C2260
Date ;12-27-88
Page 4

EPA METHOD 601/8010 M

Chloromcthane^
Bromoraethane
Vinylchloride.
Chloroethane,
Methylenechloride
Triohlorofluororaethane.

1l-Dichloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane.
T12-Dichloroethylane.
Chloroforni_
12-Dichloreethane
lll-Trichloroethane_
Carbontetrachloride_
Bromodichloromethane
12-Dichloropropano
T13-Dichloropropylene.
Trichloroethylene
Oibromochloromethane.
112-Trichloroethane.
Cis13-Diohloropropylene.
2-Chlorethylvinylether_

Bromoform.
1122-Tetrachloroethane.
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene
Benzyl Chloride

Bio ( *7 — 1 nnn"5 nopnnpjrl )i

Bromobenzene,
if h.

Chloraoetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl ether
Chloretoluene
Dibromomethane

12-Dichlorob8nzeno.
13-Dichlorobenzeno_
14-Dichlorobenzene.
Trichloropropane

DL 42 43 ey CIV
BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL DDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 DDL BDL ^ BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL__ BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL ^

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 30.0 172,0 BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL DDL BDL

50 BDL bdl__ BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL ^BDL
in nni. nm. T»ni. nm.

25" BDL BDL BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL BDL
25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL_ BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL BDL

MDL= Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNIT3= PPB

CONNECTICUT TK8TIN0 LABORATORXB3, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450

r9m \

000G17



3 203 i3o 133o COMM TEST LOB'S 01.O4/-8'? 13! 29 P . 07

Client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No.:128-278-19
PO No. :C2260
Date :12-27-88
Page 5

KPA MEl'HQD 601/8010

rh 1nnnmathana.
Bromomethane
Vinyl chloride.
Chloroethane
Methylenechloride.
Tr ichlorofluororaethane.
11-Dichloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane
Tl2-Dichloroethylene
Chloroform
12-Dichloroethane.

111-Trichloroethane.
Carbontetrachlor ide.
Bromodichloromethane

12-Dichloropropane.
T13-Diohloropropylene.
Trichloroethylene
Dibromochloromethane.
112-Trichloroethane_
Cia13-Diohloropropylene.
2-Chlorethylvinylether_
Bromoform
1122-Tetrnchloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene
Benzyl Chloride
BiB(2-chlorethoxy)methane_
Bia(2-chloroiBopropyl)ethe
Bromobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
l-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl ether,
Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane-
l2-Dichlorobenzene.
IS-Dichlorobeiizene.
14-DichlQrobenzene.
Trichloropropane

MDL

{y
47 48

•in.
v_/

Rnii Rni. nnii
BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL 44.0

BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL 50.0

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL 117.0

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL 137.0

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL 87.0 IIUO

25 BDL BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

50 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

25 BDL BDL BDL

HDL- Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITSs PPB

CONNBCTICUT TESTING LABORATORIBS,
1 AO f\C

INC.
4 e A

000618



S 2\) " 30 1 33^ CONN TEST lab 0 1 0 4 S ̂ I : P . 00

Client :VFL Technology Corp
Lab No.:128-278-19
FO No. :C2260
Date :12-27-88
Page 6

KPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 30A 31 32 33

Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL ^BDL

Toluene 50_ 74 .0 64.0 BDL 63.0

TT^fUxrl D #-* in r» rfc r> rk sn_ Rni, RDI. RDT. BDL

P ^ M Xvlene 50_ 15 3.0

CO
cn

o

BDL 135.0

0- Xvlene 50_ 132.0 61.0 58.0 301.0

1 jd-nichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

I,3-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL_ BDL

1 .2-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Methvl Ethyl Ketone 100 BDL BDL ^BDL_ BDL

Methyl lao Butyl Ketone 100 BDL_ BDL ^BDL_ BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED. "

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONNBCTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
1An / M <0* v* ̂  a

000619



S 203 o30 i ^ COMM TEST LPE o 0 1 0-1 ? I ^ - o F , 0 5

client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No.:128-278-19
PO No. :C2260
Date : 12-27-88

Page 7

EPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 34 35 36 37

Benzene 50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Ethvl Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

P & M Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

0- Xrlene 50_

o

1—H

BDL BDL 81.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 BDL BDL^ BDL ^BDL

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL__ BDL

1.2-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL__ BDL BDL BDL

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level.

ALL UNIT3 IN PPB UNLESS NOTED..

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONNBCTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC. 00 0620
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450



S :03 630 133b COHN TE3T LPB^S 01 04 S"? 13133

Client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No,:128-278-19

PO No. :C2260
Date :12-27-88

Page 8

EPA MBTHQD 602/8020

MDL 38 39 40 41

Benzene 50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Ethvl Benzene 50_ BDL__ BDL BDL BDL

P &. M Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

0- Xylene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1.4-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL .. . BDL

1.3-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1.2-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

X oo DDLi nnu Dt/L ouu

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level •

ALL UMITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONNBCTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Grace/ Avenue / Meriden. CT 06450

000621



3 203 1336 conn TEST LOB 'S 0 1 0 4. 3 I 3 ! 3 r P. o;

Client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No.:128-278-19
PO No. :C2260

Date ;12-27-88

Page 9

BPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 42 43 44 45

Benzene 50 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL.

Ethyl Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL.

P A M Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

0- Xvlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL SDL

1.4-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 100 BDL .BDL BDL BDL

Methyl lao Butyl Ketone 100 BDL BDL ^BDL BDL,

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level *

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED. •

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONNECTICUT TBSTINC LABORATOHIBS, INC.
140 Avdniitt / M 4 r\eAer»

000G22



js ; 0 3 6 3 0 1: conn TEiT UOB'S 01 04,S? 131 p. o:

Client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No.:128-278-19

PO No. :C2260

Date : 12-27-88

Page 10

EPA METHOD 602/8020

MDL 46 47 48

Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL

Toluene 50_ BDL BDL BDL.

Ethyl Benzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL.

P & M Xylene 50_ BDL BDL BDL

0- Xylene 50_ BDL BDL BDL

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL,

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL ^BDL ^BDL

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50_ BDL BDL BDL

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 100 ^BDL BDL ^BDL

Methyl lao Butyl Ketone 100 ^BDL BDL ^BDL,

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL s Belou Detection Level

CONMBCTICUT TESTING LABORATOBIBS, INC.
§  KM ̂  t e

000623



y

Client rVFL Technology Corp.
Lab No.:128-273-19
PO No. :C2260
Date 112-23-88
Page 1

HKflULTS OF ANALYBIS

Araenic-nig/L.
Barium-rag/L
Cadmium-mg/L_ ^—
unromium,

Lead-mg/L_
Mercury-mg/L,
Selenium-mg/L
Silver-mg/L_ —
Nickel-mg/L.
Chroiniuin-Hex-mg/L_
Cyanide-Araenable-mg/L.

ArS0nic-mg/L_
Barium-mg/L
Cadmium-rog/L.
Chromium, Total-mg/L.
Lead-mg/L.
Mercury-mg/L_
Selenium-mg/L.
Silver-mg/L
Nickel-mg/L.
Chromium-Hex-mg/L
Cyanide—Amenable-nig/L_

Araenic-mg/L_
Barium-mg/L
Cadmium-mg/L
Chromium, Total-mg/L.
Lead-mg/L___
Mercury-mg/L_
Solenium-mg/L.
3ilver-mg/L
Nickel-mg/L^
Chromium-Hex-mg/L
Cyanide-Amonable-mg/L.

30A

_ND<0.
'nd<o.
_ND<0
IJD <0

~ND<0
"nd<o
"'ND<0
_ND<0
_ND<0
_ND<0
_ND<0

34

31 32 33

,05_
.5
.01_
. 0S_
.05_
.002

.01_

.01_

.05

.05

.05

_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.01_
ND<0.05_
'nD<0 .05_
"ND<0.05

38

ND<0

ND<0

ND<Q

_ND<0
ND<0

_ND<Q
_ND<0
ND<0

Ind<o
_ND<0
ND<0

.05

.5_

.01

,05

.05

.002

.01

.01

.05

.05

,05

1

\

ND<0.05_1.

1
1

ND<0.06_;.

1
1

ND<0.05_i

"nD<0.5 !."no <0.5 1,"ND<0. 5 1
~ND<0.01_!."nd<o.oi_!.~ND<0.01_1
~>fD < 0 . 0 S _ I. n5_'."Nn<n.nfi_!
~ND<0 . 05_1.''nd<o.o5_:. ND<0.05_1
~ND<0.002!,~ND<0.002! ND<0.0021

ND<0.01_1 ND<0 .01_!, ND<o.oi :

ND<0.01_1 ND<o.oi_; ND<0.01_i

lND<0.05_i ND<0.05_1 ND<0.05_!

ND<0.05_1'"nd<0.05_1'nD<0.05_1
_ND<0.05_!_ND<0 .05_',_ND<0,05_1

36 36 37

ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ ND<0.06_',

ND<0.5 _ND<0.5 ND<0.5^1

ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ ND<0,01„;

ND<0.05_ ND<0.06_ ND<0.05_;

ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_|

ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.Q021

ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_1
_ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ ND<0.oi_;

ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_|

_ND<0.05_ ND<Q.05_ ND<0.05_!

_Np<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.06_|

39 40 41

!  ND<0.05_ 1  ND<0.05_;  ND<0.06_
1  ND<0.5 1  ND<0.5_ 1  ND<0.5

1  ND<0.01_ 1  ND<0.01 ND<0.01_

I  ND<0.05„ ND<0.05_'| ND<0.05_
;  ND<0.05_ i  ND<0.05 ■| ND<0.05_
I  ND<0.002;! ND<0.002:! ND<0.002
1  ND<0.01_ ;  ND<0.01 •  ND<0.01_

■[ ND<0.01_ 1  ND<0.01 1  HD<0,01_
'• ND<0.05_'l ND<0.05_ j  nd<o.ob_
"| ND<0.05 "̂;""nd<0.05_ i  ND<0.Q5__
'l~ND<0.05_"l ND<0.05_ ND<0.05

CONNECTICUT TBSTINO LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450

(203)-634-a731

000624



V

client :VFL Teohnoloay Corp.
Lab No,:128-273-19
PO No. :C2260
Date : 12-23-88
Page 2

RESULTS 9^^ ANALYBI3

Araenio-mg/L,
Barium-mg/L.
rftrimium-mg/L

Chromium, Total-mg/L.
L  -1 JJLJt.'l-.

Mercury-rag/L
Selenium-mg/L.
Silver-mg/L
Nickel-mg/L.
Chromium-Hex-mg/L
Cyanide—Amenable—ing/L_

42

ND<0

'nd<q
ND<0

Ind<o

_ND<0
ND<0

ND<0

Ind<o
_ND<0
ND<0

.05_

.5

.01_

.05_
n'i_

.002

.Ol_

.ox_

.05_

.05_

.05

46

43

_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.5
_ND <11-411

D.O^
ZmrforifR
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0,05_

47

44

_ND<0.05,
_ND<Q.B
__ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
NTKO.O.'i
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_

48

46

_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.5_
_ND<0 .01.
_ND<0.05_
ND<0.05
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05.
ND<0.05,
■nD<0.05

Araenic-rog/L.
Barium-mg/L_
Cadraium-mg/L.
Chromium, Total-mg/L.
Laad-mg/L,
Mercury-mg/L
3elenium-mg/L.
3ilver-mg/L
Nickel-mg/L.
Chromium-Hex-mg/L
Cyanide-Amenable-mg/L_

ND<0.05_ ND<0.05 ND<0.05
ND<0.5 ND<0.5__ ND<0.5
ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ ND<0.01

_ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.06_
ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.002
ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ ND<0.01
ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ ND<0.01

~ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ~ND<0.05_
ND<0.05_ ND<0.05 ND<O.OS
ND<0.05 ND<O.OS ND<O.OS

CONNBCTICUT TBSTINQ LABOHATOBIKS, INC.
140 Qraoey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450

{203)-634-3731

OOOB^'S

oon*-
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A M Engineering, P.C
(  Engineers & Surveyors
V  \

959 Main Street

Stratford, Connecticut 06497

Tel: (203) 375-7063

Fax: (203)375-7063

July 22, 1992

Mr. Dennis Babcock

Textron Lycoming
550 Main Street

Stratford, CT 06497-2452

Re: Lagoon Closure
Stratford Facility

Job #5231

Dear Mr. Babcock,

Please find enclosed copies of the "As-Built" Survey of the
Surface Impoundment Closure at your facility, dated Oct. 6,
1988 and revised as of July 15, 1992. In addition, please
find a second drawing entitled, "Cross Section As-Built
Survey Surface Impoundment Closure" dated July 15, 1992.
These drawings were either prepared or updated at your
request to assist you in addressing Items 3, 4, 5, 10 and 11
outlined in the State of Connecticut, Department of
Environmental Protection letter dated May 12, 1992.

The plan view has been updated to include the following:

1. Additional physical features adjacent to the closure
areas to give a better overall picture of the site.

2. The existing storm drainge system and tidal drainage
ditch adjacent to the closures.

3. Indication of surface flow direction.

4. "As-Built" cross section reference indicators.

5. Delineation of the area of drainage swales near the
perimeter of closures.



Mr. Dennis Babcock July 22, 1992
Textron Lycoming _ 2 -
550 Main Street

Stratford, Ct. 06497-2452

Re; Lagoon Closure

Stratford Facility
Job #5231

The cross section drawing was prepared utilizing data from
the final as-built plan and from previous field locations of
the plastic cover (ie: woven geotextile fabric). The cross
sections also depict the limit of excavation as confirmed by
VFL Technology Corporation in their letter to you dated June
18, 1992.

During our recent field work, it was noted that the areas of
1-1/2" washed stone and 3/4" trap rock that was used to
protect the surface runoff swales from erosion adjacent to
the closures, are now nearly covered with a growth of
grass-type vegetation which is being maintained by cutting at
regular intervals. There was no evidence of erosion in these
areas and, therefore, the swales appear to be functioning
properly. We also noted that when the as-built cross
sections are compared to the design drawing, the elevations
substantially agree.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed or require
additional information, please give me a call.

Very truly yours,

A M ENGINEERING,

lur W. Muller, P.E., L.S
AWM:sm3

Ends.

A M Engineering, P.C.
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A M Engineering, P.C.
Engineers & Surveyors

959 Main Street

Stratford. Connecticut 06497

Tel; (203) 375-7063

Fax: (203)375-7063

July 22, 1992

Mr. Dennis Babcock

Textron Lycoming
550 Main Street

Stratford, CT 06497-2452

Re: Lagoon Closure
Stratford Facility

Job #5231

Dear Mr. Babcock,

Please find enclosed copies of the "As-Built" Survey of the
Surface Impoundment Closure at your facility, dated Oct. 6,
1988 and revised as of July 15, 1992. In addition, please
find a second drawing entitled, "Cross Section As-Built
Survey Surface Impoundment Closure" dated July 15, 1992.
These drawings were either prepared or updated at your
request to assist you in addressing Items 3, 4, 5, 10 and 11
outlined in the State of Connecticut, Department of
Environmental Protection letter dated May 12, 1992.

The plan view has been updated to include the following:

1. Additional physical features adjacent to the closure
areas to give a better overall picture o^^ the site.

2. The existing storm drainge system and tidal drainage
ditch adjacent to the closures.

3. Indication of surface flow direction.

4. "As-Built" cross section re£erence indicators.

5. Delineation of the area of drainage swales near the
perimeter of closures.



If
\

c

v  y

Mr. Dennis Babcock July 22, 1992
Textron Lycoming _ 2 -
550 Main Street

Stratford, Ct. 06497-2452

Re: Lagoon Closure

Stratford Facility
Job #5231

The cross section drawing was prepared utilizing data from
the final as-built plan and from previous field locations of
the plastic cover (ie: woven geotextile fabric). The cross
sections also depict the limit of excavation as confirmed by
VFL Technology Corporation in their letter to you dated June
18, 1992.

During our recent field work, it was noted that the areas of
1-1/2" washed stone and 3/4" trap rock that was used to
protect the surface runoff swales from erosion adjacent to
the closures, are now nearly covered with a growth of
grass-type vegetation which is being maintained by cutting at
regular intervals. There was no evidence of erosion in these
areas and, therefore, the swales appear to be functioning
properly. We also noted that when the as-built cross
sections are compared to the design drawing, the elevations
substantially agree.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed or require
additional information, please give me a call.

Very truly yours,

A M ENGINEERING, P.C.

lur W. Muller, P.E., L.S.
AWM:sm3

Ends.

A M Engineering, P.C.
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/  SOIL VERIFICATION TEST RESULTS

The sample locations for the soil verification test results are
shown on the As-Built Drawings. Samples 1-17 were taken from
Closure Area 1. Samples 18 - 30 and 3OA - 48 were taken from
Closure Area 2.



EHHEQ Lycoming

550 Main Street

Stratford DIvlnlon Stratford, CT 06497
Textron Lycoming / 203/385-2000
Subsidiary of Textron Inc.

13 September 1983

Mr. G. Dews

Ct. D.E.P.
Hazardous Matls. Ugmt.
105 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Mr. G. Dews:

j  11 find a coDV of soll analyses on samples taken in
equalization lagoon In our Surface Impoundment Closure.

The schedule subml^ing f copy or'thrSdendum
to ten days. In ^ » r-rtdv had sent to us, but did
which the Army The closure contractor lor the surface
"iSlJounSirnJs'Soiid iSe"o complete worh on the equalization lagoon
before the sludge impoundments completion.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours-

STPON LYCOMING

Jhn Fleming, SupW.
Environmental Compliance

Enclosure

5

Y



September 12, 1988

VFL

5 50 Ma.in St.
Stratford CT 06497

RE; LAB. No.88-279-17
P.O. NO.VFL-C2260
Inv. Mo.4776

Gentelmen:

The attached report are resulta of analysia on the hbove
referenced Purchase Order.

The samples nere received on August 25. 1988.
The method of analysis uas by Gas Chromatography using
FID, PID, and/or HECD techniques.

All results are reported in parts per billion unless
noted on the report.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Stephen J. Franco
Laboratory Director

SJF:hc

■i'yt i.
A  ,

'  " ' I
r  i i /"-Connecticut laboratoiA' •

U  -j phone 203/6J^':>r--
laboratories inc. 140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, Ci



October 18, 1988

VFL

0/0 Butteruorth Construction
-15 May fair Pi-
Stratford, Ct. 06075

RE: LAB. No.108-101-13
P.O. No.VFL 022-60
Inv, No.5188

Gentlemen:

The attached report are resulta of anaiy.ais on the above
refcrencod Purchase Order.

The samples were received on October Hi 1988.

The method of analysis was by Oaa Chromatography using
FID, PID, and/or HECD techniques.

All results are repotted in parts per billion unless
noted on the report.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Stephen J.cyranco
Laboratory Director

S.JF:hc

WATER
SOIL /
AIR / .^Connecticut

i]ir7 .testing
laboratories inc.

STEPHEN J. FRANCO
Laboratory Director ,

PHONE-203/634*3731 \

140 GRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT-i06450



September 9, 1988

VFL

550 Main Street

Stratford, Ct. 06497

RE Lab. 188-274-17

PO/Job ffVFL-C2260

Invoice 14763

Gentlemen:

The following is a report of analysis on samples received;
August 25, 1988.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Arsenic-mg/1_
Barium-mg/1_
Cadmium-mg/1
Chromium, Totai-mg/l_
Lead-mg/1
Mercury-mg/l
Selenium-mg/1
Silver-rag/1
Chromium, Hex.-mg/l
Nickei-mg/1
Cyanide, Total-mg/l_

Arsenic-mg/1.
Barium-mg/1
Cadmium-mg/1_
Chromium,total-mg/1_
Lead-mg/1_
Mercury-mg/l
Selenium-mg/1
Silver-mg/1
Chromium, Hex.-mg/l_
Nickel-mg/1
Cyanide, Total-mg/l_

_ND<0 . 05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_

_ND<0 . 5 ND < 0.5 _MD<0.5 MD<0 . 5

_ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ 0 .03

_ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ _MD<0.05_

ND<0.05_ MD<0.05_ ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_

ND<0.02_ .MD<0 . 02_ ND<0.02_ ND<0.02_

ND<0.01_ _MD<0 . 01_ _ND<0.01_ _MD<0.01_

_ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ _MD<0.01_

ND<0.05 MD<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ N'D<0 . 05_

0.19_ 0.06 _ND<0.05_ 0.. 06

_ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_

5 6 7 •8

ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_

ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

0.02 0.01_ 0.01 0.02_

_ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ 0.11 0 . 06

_ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_

ND<0.02_ ND<0.02_ ND<0.02_ _ND<0.02_

ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ :.ND<0 . 01_

_ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_
ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05_

0 . 30 0. 13_ 0.17 0 . 15_

_ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_

1TT3

X

i^onnecticu
testing

inc.

STEPHEN J. FTA>'
Ljbomtorx D'- ••

PHONE 203/63-- -

140 CRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN. CT



Client :VFL

Lab No.:88-274-17

PO No. :VFL-C2260

Date :Sept. 9, 1988
Page 2

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Arsenic-rag /1_
Barium-rag/l_
Cadmium-mg/1
Chromium,total-mg/1_
Lead-mg/1
Mercury-rag/1
Selenium-mg/1.
Silver-rag/1
Chromium,Hex.-mg/1.
Nickel-mg/1
Cyanide,Total-mg/1_

Arsenic-rag/l_
Barium-mg/1
Cadmium-rag/1
Chromium, Total-mg/l_
Lead-mg/1
Mercury-rag/1
Selenium-mg/l_
Silver-mg/1
Chromium, Hex.-mg/l_
Nickel-mg/1
Cyanide, Total-mg/1.

9 10 11 12
1

ND<0.05 ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_
»

ND<0.05_:

ND<0 . 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 . 5 :

0.01 0 .02 ND<0.01 ND<0.01 :

0.06 0.12 0.51 0. 16 1

ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_!

ND<0.02_ ND<0.02_ ND<0.02_ _ND<0.02_1

_ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ ND<0.oi_:

ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_:

ND<0.05 ND<0.05 _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_:

0 . 03_ 0 . 21_ _MD<0.05_ _ND<0.05_|

_ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_1

13 14 15 16

_ND<0.05_ _ND<0 . 05_ ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_

ND<0.5 _ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

0.06 0.05 0 . 07 0.02_

0 . 09_ 0.10 0.05_ 0.05

ND<0.05_ _ND<0.05_ _ND<0 . 05_ _ND<0.05_

ND<0.02_ ND<0.02_ _ND<0.02_ _ND<0.02_

ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_

ND<0.01_ ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_

ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05_ ND<0.05

0.20_ 0.13_ 0.18_ 0.27_

ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05._ _ND<0.05_

Connecticut
1  testing

Taboratories/nc.

blcPHEN J. .
Labomtop.' 0"'". *t •

PHONE 203/63-*

.  140 GRACEY AVENUE M-.^IDEN, C



Client :VFL

Lab No.:88-274-17

PO No. :VFL-C2260

Date :Sept. 9, 1988
Page 3

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 17

Arsenic-ma/1 ND<0.05_

Barium-ma/I _ND<0.5
Cadmium-mg/1 ND<0.01

Chromium. Total-mg/1 0.07_

Lead-ma/1 ND<0.05_

Mercurv-ma/1 ND<0.02_

Se1enium-raa/1 ND < 0 . 01 _

Silver-ma/1 ND<0 . 01_

Chromium. Hex-mg/l ND<0.05_

Nickel-raa/1 0 . 02

Cvanide. Total-mg/1 _ND<0 . 05_

Please contact us if you have any questions

Very truly yours,

Stephen J. Franco
Laboratory Director

'Connecticut
^  testing

laboratories/nc.

S'^EPHEN I. FRA^i-

Laboratorv Dv- •

RHINE 203/63-i-';-

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT



V

client :VFL
Lab No.:38-279-17
PO No- :VFL-C2260
Date :9-12-88
Page 6

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

KPA METHOD 602/8020

Benzene

Toluene.

Ethyl Benzene.

P & M Xylene_

0- Xylene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene_

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene_

1,2-Dichlorobenzene_

Methyl Ethyl Ketone.

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone.

MDL

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

100

100

1

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_bdl_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

MDL = Miniraura Detectable Level

all UNIT3 IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

2

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

BDL

3  ••

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

BDL

4

_BDL_

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

BDL = Below Detection Level

•r/f
;!•(
: \ i

Connecticut
testing

eboiratories inc.

STEPHEN !.
L.ibonUnr, Or • "

PHONE 203.8;:-i'"

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT



Cli-snt : VFL
Lab No.:88-279-17
PO No« ;VFLi—C22b0
Date :9-12-88
Page 7

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

KPA METHOD 802/8020

Benzene_

Toluene,

Ethyl Benzene.

P St M Xylene_

0- Xylene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene_

1 , 3-Dichlorobenzene_

1,2-Dichlorobenzene.

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone.

MDL 5 6 7 8

^BDL BDL ^BDL ^BDL

^BDL BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

ICQ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

100 ^BDL_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

all units in ppb unless noted.

BDL = Below Detection Level

*/

.

H SDonnecticut
testing

jsiDorstories inc.

STEPHEN ). FRAMC-'
Laboratory" Din-'.f'"

PHONE 203/634« ?r:) ̂

140 CRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT OMJ'



client :VFL
Lab No.:88-279-17
PO No. :VFL-C2260
Date -.9-12-88
Page 8

(Sample Matrlx= Solid)

KPA METHOD 602/80^

Benzene_

Toluene,

Ethyl Benzene.

P & M Xylene_

O- Xylene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene_

113_Dichlorobenzene_

1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene.

Methyl Ethyl Ketone.

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone

MDL

0_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

100

100

9

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

.ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

10

BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL_

__BDL_

BDL

11

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

12

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

BDL

BDL = Below Detection Level

xonneciicui
■"I'O
.a.

sting
!S'}D0?'3 iOriSS inc.

STEPHEN }. "■
Lahoratorv

PHONE 203/62-i-.'r '

140 CRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT "n--.; '



client tVFL

Lab No. -.88-279-17
PO No. :VFL-C2260
Date :9-12-88
Page 9

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

-17T>A MKTTTOD 802/8020

Benzene_

Toluene.

Ethyl Benzene.

P & M Xylene_

O- Xylene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene_

1,3-Dichlorobenzene_

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene.

Methyl Ethyl Ketone.

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone.

(fDL = Minimum Detectable Level

all units in ppb unless noted.

MDL ' 1.3 14 15 16

0_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL BDL

^BDL BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ .BDL BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ BDL ^BDL BDL BDL

50_ BDL ^BDL BDL ^BDL

50_ BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ BDL ^BDL BDL ^BDL

50_ BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

100 ^BDL ^BDL •  ̂ BDL ^BDL

100 ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

BDL = Below Detection Level

•  I

-Connecticut
'  testing
laboratories inc.

■  STEPHEN ). .=1-
Ubor.itorv

PHONE 203(T>3-' T-

MO GRACEY AVENUE' MERiDEN. CT



Client :VFL

Lab No.:88-279-17

PO No. :VFL-C2260

Date :9-12-88

Page 10

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 602/8020

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

P & M Xylene

O- Xylene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene_

1,3-Dichlorobenzene_

1,2-Dichlorobenzene_

Methyl" Etrhyl Ketone_

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone

MDL

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

100

100

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

17

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_bdl_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_bdl_

_bdl_

BDL

BDL = Below Detection Level

ircp

Connecticut
1  testing
aboratories/nc.

STEPHEN ;.
L<iborator\ Drt i 'r

PHONE 203/634.-7 -

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT



Client :

Lab N'o . :

PO No.

Date

Page 1

VFL

88-279-17

VFL-C2260

9-12-88

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/8010

Chioromethane

Bromoraethane
Vinylchloride_
Chloroethane

Methylenechloride
Trichlorofluoromethane_
11-Dichloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane
T12-Dichloroethylene

Chloroform
12-Dichloroethane
111-Trichloroethane
Carbontetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane

12-Dichloropropane
T13-Dichloropropylene
Trichloroethylene
Dibromochloromethane

112-Trichloroethane
Cis 13-Dichloropropylene
2-Chlorethylvinylether

Bromof orm

1122-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)methane_
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl)ethe
Broraobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl
Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane

ether

12-Dichlorobenzene_
13-Dichlorobenzene

14-Dichlorobenzene_
Trichioropropane^;^

MDL

50_
50_
50_
50_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
2 5_
25_
25_
25_
25_
2 5_
25_
25

25_
25

25_
25

25

25

25

50.
50

50'
25.
50

25'
50

25

25.
25

25"
25

25

_BDL_
_BDL_
'bdl_
"bdl_
'bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
"bdl_
BDL_
'bdl_
BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL.
_BDL_
_BDL.
_BDL
BDL

64.0

BDL

BDL_
'bdl_
"bdl_
'bdl_
'bdl_
Ibdl
_BDL_
_BDL
bdl"
Ibdl
BDL

BDL

-  BDL

BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL
BDL_
BDL_
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
.BDL_
BDL_
'bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_3DL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL
BDL

_BDL_
'bdl_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
BDL_
"bdl_
BDL_

'bdl_
_BDL_
Ibdl_
~BDL_
Ibdl_
~BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_3DL-_
_BDL_
_3DL_
_BDL_
1BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
BDL

MDL= Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITS= PPB

-Connecticut
testing

Taboratories/nc.

STEPHEN 1.
Libomtorv 'J"

PHONE 203/6J-'

140 GRACEY AVENUE MEP.IDEN, C~ ':•



r

Client

Lab No.

PO Mo.

Date

Page 2

VFL

88-273-17

VFL-C2260

9-12-88

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/8010

Chloromethane_
Bromomethane
V inylchloride

Chloroethane

Methylenechloride
Trichlorofluoromethane_

11-Dichloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane
T12-Dichloroethylene_

Chloroform
12-Dichloroethane
111-Trichloroethane
Carbontetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane_
12-Dichloropropane
T13-Dichloropropylene
Tr ichloroef-hylene
Dibromochloromethane

112-Trichloroethane

Cis13-Dichloropropylene
2-Chlorethylvinylether
BromoTorm
1122-Tetrachloroethane_
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene
Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)methane_
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ethe
Bromobenzene

Chlorace taldehyde
1 -Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl
Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane

ether

12-Dichlorobenzene

13-Dichlorobenzene

14-Dichlorobenzene

Trichloropropane_2

MDL

50_
50_
50_
50_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
2 5

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

50

50

50

25

50

25

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
BDL

BDL_
"bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
Ibdl_
BDL_
~BDL_
_BDL_
Ibdl_
BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_bdl_
_BDL.
_BDL
bdl'

BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_

Ibdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdlI
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL.
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL.
_BDL
_BDL_
BDL

8

BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL.
BDL

MDL— Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITS= PPB

onneciicut

inc.

STEPHEN 1.

Lib irotorv Dir."

PHONE 203;r>J-i-L

140 CRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN.



Client :VFL

Lab No 88-279-17

PO No. :VFL-C2260

Date :9-12-88

Page

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/8010

Chlcromethane_
Bromomethane
Vinylchloride_
Chloroethane

Methylenechloride
Trichlorofluoromethane

11-Dichloroethylene
11-Dion1oroethane
T12-Dichloroethylene

Chloroform
12-Dichloroethane
111-Trichloroe thane
Carbontetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane

12-Dichloropropane
T13-Dichloropropyiene
Trichloroethylene
Dibromochloromethane

112-Trichloroethane
Cis 13-Dichloropropylene_
2-Chlorethylvinylether

Bromof orm

1122-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethylene

Chlorebenzene
Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)raethane_
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ethe
Bromobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl^methyl

Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane

ether

12-Dichlorobenzene_
13-Dichlorobenzene

14-Dichlorobenzene_
Trichloropropane

MDL

50_
50_
50_
50_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25

25

25

25

25

25

50

50

50

25

50

25

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

BDL_
'bdl_
BDL_
"bdl_
BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
BDL

10

_EDL_
"bdl_
'bdl_
'bdl_
BDL_
BDL_
~BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_bdl.
_BDL
BDL

1]

BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
^BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
BDL_
"bdl_
_bdl_
_3DL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_bdl_
_bdl_
_bdl_
_bdl_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
BDL

12

BDL_
BDL_
'bdl_
Ibdl_
'bdl_
'bdl_
BDL_
"bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_3DL
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL.
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL_
BDL

MDIjS Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITS— PPB

Connecticut
I I

STEPHEN !.

l.iboraTr

PHONE 203/

!-10 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN,



Client

Lab No

PO No.

Date

Page

: VFL

: 88-279-17

:VFL-C2260

:9-12-88

Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/8010

Chloromethane_
Bromomethane

Vinylchloride_
Chloroethane

Methylenechloride
Trichlorofluoromethane_

11-Dichloroethyiene

11-D ichloroethane
T12-Dichloroethyiene

Chloroform
12-Dichloroethane
111-Trichloroethane
Carbontetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane_

12-Dichloropropane
T13-Dichloropropylene_
Trichloroethyiene
Dibromochloromethane

112-Trichloroethane
Cis 1 3-Dichloropropylene
2-Chlorethylvinylether
Bromoform
1122-Tetrachloroethane_

Tetrachloroethyiene
Chlorobenzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)raethane_
Bis(2-chloro isopropyl)ethe
Bromobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane
Chlororaethyl methyl ether_
Chloro toluene
Dibromomethane
12-Dicnlorobenzen e
13-Dichlorobenzen e
14-Dichlorobenzen e
Trichloropropane'

MDL

50_
50_
50_
50_
25_
25_
25_
25_
2 5_
25_
25_
2 5_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25

25

25

25

25

25

50

50.
50

25'
50

25

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

13

BDL_
BDL_
"bdl_
'bdl_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
BDL

14

BDL_
BDL_
Ibdl_
BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL.
BDL

15

BDL_
'bdl_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL.
_BDL.
_BDL.
_BDL.
BDL

16

_BDL_
"bdl_
_BDL_
BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL.
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL_
BDL

MDL= Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITS= PPB

-1i (\
Connecticut

testing
^boratori inc.

STEPHEN !. RAN-:
L,iborotf)rv Drt ' *

PHONE 203/oJ'i-

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, C On-N,



client :VFL

Lab No 88-279-17

PO Mo. :VFL-C2260

Date :9-12-88

Page 5

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

EPA METHOD 601/8010

Chloromethane_
Broraoraethane
Vinylchloride_
Chloroethane

Methylenechloride
Trichlorofluoromethane_

1l-Dlchloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane
T12-Dichloroethylene

Chloroform
12-Dichloroethane

1ll-Trichloroethane_
Carbontetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane

12-Dichloropropane
T13-Dichloropropylene
Triohloroethylene -

Dibromochloromethane

112-Trichloroethane

Cis13-Dichloropropylene
2-Chiorethylvinylether

Bromoform

1122-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene

Chlorobenzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)methane_
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ethe
Bromobenzene^
Chloracetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl
Chlorotoluene
Dibromomethane

ether

12-Dichlorobenzene_
13-Dichlorobenzene_
14-Dichlorobenzene_
Trichloropropane;:

MDL

50_
50_
50_
50_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25_
25

25_
25

25

25

25

50

50

50

25

50

25

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

17

_BDL_
'bdl_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL.
BDL

59 . 0

B°&
BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
BDL

fjDIjs Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITS— PPB

vL

^Connecticut
testing

aboratories inc.

J. fP,\ •

Laboriitorx C-i' ■ '

PHONE 203/h:-i« ~

140 GRACEY AVENUE MERIDEN, CT 'lo-i



(
•-Nl October 21, 1988

VFL

c/o Butterworth Constr.
45. Mayfair Pi.
Stratford, CT 06497

RE Lab. #108-154-13
PO/Job #VFLC2260
Invoice #5239

Gentelmen:

The following is a

October 11, 1988.

RESULTS OF ANALY3I3

report of analysis on samples received:

Arsenic-mg/1.
Barium-rag/i__
Cadmiutn-mg/1
Chromium, Total-mg/l.
Lead-mg/1
Mercury-mg/i_
Selenium-mg/l.
3ilver-mg/l

18

_ND<0.05_
ND<0.5

~ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
ND<0,01_

19

ND<0 .

"nd<o.
"ND<0 ,
,ND<0,
ND<0 ,

"ND<0 ,
ND<0

05_
5
oi_
05_
05_
002

oi_
_ND<0.01

20

_ND<0.05_
~ND<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.01_

21

_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
~ND<0.01_
ND<0.01_

Arsenic-mg/i.
Barium-mg/l_
Cadmium-mg/1
Chromium, Total-mg/l.
Lead-mg/1 ..
Mercury-mg/1_
Seienium-rag/1.
Silver-mg/l

22 23 24

ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_

ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.01_ ND<0,01_ ND<0.01_

ND<O.OS_ ND<0.05_ ND<0.05_

ND<0.05_ ND<0,05_ _ND<0.05_
ND<0.002 ND<0.002 bJD<0.002

ND<0.01_ _ND<0.01_ ~*ND<0.01_
ND<0.01_ 3d<o.oi_ ND<0.01_

25

_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05^
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.01_

WATER
SOIL
AIR /

J onnecticut
testing

aboratories inc.

STEPHEN ), FRANCO
Laboratory Directrir

PHONE ••203/634«373i

140 GRACEY AVENUE" MERIDEN, a"06450



client :VFb

Lab No.:108-154-13
PO No. :VFLC2260
Date_ :10-21-88

2

Araenic-mg/l.
Barium-mg/1.
Cadrai um-mg/
Chromluni, Total-mg/1.
Lead-mg/1,
Meroury-mg/l_
Selenium-jng/l.
Siiver-mg/1

Araenic-rog/l.
Barium-mg/l_
Cadmium-mg/1.
Chromium, Totai-mg/1.
Lead-rag/1.
Mercury-rag/1_
Selenium-mg/l.
Silver-rag/1

26

_ND<O.Oo_
"nd<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
ND<0.05_

~ND<0.002
ND<0.01_

"~ND<0,01

27

ND<0.05_
~ND<0.5

0.01_
_ND<0.05__
_ND<0.05_
~ND<0.002
~ND<0.01_
ND<0.01_

28

_ND<0.03_
_ND<0.5
ND<0.01_

3nD<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
ND<0.01_

29

ND<0.05„
~ND<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.06_
~ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
ND<0.01_

30

ND<0.05_
~ND<0.5
ND<0.01_
ND<0.05_
ND<0.05_
ND<0.002
ND<0,01_
ND<0.01_

-

Please contact us if you have any questions.

Ver,y truly

'Stepl^n J • 'Franco
Laboratory Director

t

WATER
SOIL
AIR ' /^Connecticut

testing
laboratories inc.

STEPHEN J. FRANCO |
laboratory Director

pHONE-203/634'3731 \

140 GRACEY AVENUE•'McRIDEN, CT*'06450



client

Lab No

PO No .
Date

Page

VFL Technology Corp.
:  128-273-19
:C2260

: 12-23-88

nfffllTLTa OF

Arsenic-rag/Ij.
Barium-iug/l".
Cadmium-ma/L —
cnromium, iocal-m*/
Lead—tng /!<__
Mercury-ma/L—
3elenium-ma/l'.
gilver-ma/L_—
Nickel-mg/b.
Chroiiiium-HeX-mg/L'_
Cyanide-Amenable-ma/L-.

30A

ND<0.05
'nD<0 .5
]nd<o .Qi_
'»)D 10 . 0E_
~ND<0 .05_
■'nd<q.oo2
3d<o .oi_
_SD < 0 . 01 _
_HD<0.05_
_ND<0 .05.
_VJD<0 .05.

34

31

ND<0.05_
'nD<0 . 5
[md<o . 01_
*)ID <0 . 06_
~ND < 0 . 0 5 _
_ND<0 .002
_ND<0 .01_
_HD<0.01,
_ND < 0 . 0 5 _
_SD<0.05.
_SD<0.05.

35

32

ND<0.05_
^ND<Q . 5
'nd<o.qi_
'iirn'n n5_
'SD<0 .05_
[[nD<0.002
ND<0.01_

~ND < 0 . 01_
_HD<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
ND<0.05.

33

ND<0
'nd<o
'nd<o
"hiFKn
ND<0

~ND<0
_nd<o
_ND<0
_ND<0
_ND<0

ND<0

.05_
.5
.Ql_
.nfi_
.05_
.002
.01.
.01_
.05
.05
.05

36 37

Araenic-mg/L^—
Barium-ma/l',^
Cadmium-ma/l'—
Chromium, Total-mg/b.
Lead-ma/L.
Mercur7-nig/L_
Seienium-ma/l',^ ——
Silver-ma/I'^
Nickel-mg/L —
Chromium-Hex-rag/L.
Cyanide-Amenable-ma/b.

Arsenic-ma/b.
Barium-mg/li.
Cadmium-fag/b
Chromium, Total-ma/b.
Lead—ing/b_____
Morcury-ma/b
Selenium-mg/b.—
ailver-roa/b —
Nickel-mg/b.U.O/ ——

Chromium-HeX-rog/b
Cyanide-Amenable-ma/b.

. I ̂

ND<0.05
ND < 0.5
"hd<o . 01_
'MD<0 . 05_
^MD<0 .0S_
HD<Q.002

~MD<0.01_
,ND<0 .01_
_ND<0.05_

JnD<0 .05_
_ND<0.05_

38

v^D<0.05_
'nD<0 .5
[^ND<0 . 01_
ND<0.05_

''HD<0 .05_
~ND<0.002
_MD<0.01_
_HD<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_HD<0.05_
_ND<0.05_

ND<0.05
MD<0.5
'nd<o . 01_
'SD<0 .05_
"nD<0 .05_
SD<0.002

"md<o.oi_
_nb<o.oi_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_

ND<0 .
'nd<o .
"nd<o.
■'nd<o.
"nd<o.
"nd<o.
_ND<0.
_ND<0.
_ND<0.
_>}D<0.
_HI)<0.

05_5
5  !
oi„;
05_5
o5_;
0021
01_1
01^1
05_|
05_1
05_1

39 40

-* —

N D < 0 . 0 5 _
"nD<0 . 5
'nd<o .01_
jlD<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
2hD<0 .002
_KD<0.01_
ND<0.01_

JnD<0,05_
_KD<0.05_
ND<0.05_

ND<0.05
"nD<0 .5
"nd<o . 01_
'nD<0 .05_
ND<0.05_

~ND<0.002
_ND<0 .01_
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
ND<0.05_

_ND<0,05_
_ND<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.Q5_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<Q.002
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.01_
_HD<0.05_
ND<0.05_
"ND<0.05_

41

_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.5
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.oi_
_ND<0.Q1_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
HD<0.Q5.

COMMECTICUT raaTIHG UBO^TOHISSj^IHO.
Avenue / Meriden,140 Gracey (203)-634-3731



Cllont

Lab No

PO No.

Date

Patf a

•VFL Tachnoioay
•128-273-19

uorp.

:C2260
12-23-88

y;TtflULT3 <3F AllALiaig

Ar30niG-ma/L_
Bariuin-mC/I'_
Cadmium-ma/L.—
Chromium, Total-ma/L.

1

Mercury-raa/b—
Selenium-ma/b
ailver-ma/b
Nickel-rag/b
Chromium-Hex-ma/L
Cyanido-Amenable-ma/b_

42

_ND<0
_HD<Q
_ND<0
_ND<0
_\in<'n
_ND<0
_ND<0
_ND<0
_ND<0
_ND<0
ND<0

.05^

.5

.01_

.05_
ni_

.002

.Gl_

.01_

.05_

.05

.05

46

43

ND<0.05_
'nD<0 .5
"ND<ii-04_
'(^o.oa<.
_vrrTrfmf5
_ND<0.002
_ND<0.01_
_MD<0 .01_
_HD<0.05_
_HD<0.05_
_ND<0.05_

47

44

ND<0.05_

■nD<0 .5
'hd<o . Oi_
"hD<0.05„
'ntko.os
_ND<0.002
ND<0

Ind<o
_ND<0

ND<0

01
,01.
.05
.05

ND<0.05_

46
I
I

^1D<0.05_1
'nD<0 • 5 I
ND<0,01_1
'nD<0 .05_|
'ND<Q.05 I
ND<0.002;

~hd<o .01_1
2nd<o .01_1
_ND<0.05_1
_ND<0.05_'
ND<0.Q5_S

Ar3enic-ma/L_
Barium-mg/lj.
Cadroium-mg/b— ^
Chromium, Total-mg/L.
Laad-ma/b_
Mercury-ma/l"_
Selanium-mg/b,
3ilver-mg/b—
Nickel-mg/b
Chromium-Hax-raa/b
Cyanida-Amenable-mg/b.

_ND<0.05_
_ND<0. 5
_ND<0 .01_
_ND < 0 . 0 5 _
_ND<0 .05_
_ND<0.002
_ND<0 . 01_
_>ID<0 .01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0,05_
_ND<0.05_

_ND<0.05_
_j4D<0.5
_ND<0 .01_
_ND < 0.0 5 _
_ND<0 .05_
_ND<0 .002
__ND<0 .01_
_ND<0.01_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_
_ND<0.05_

48

_ND<0.05_1_
_ND<0.5 |_
_ND<0 .01_1_
_ND<0.05_;.
iiD<0 .05_',.

3lD<Q.0021.
_ND<0.01_I.
ND<0.01_1

J1D<0.05_I
ND<0.05_|

3nD<0.05_|

r

INC.CONNBCTICUT TBSTINQ
Avenue / Meriden, CT140 Gracay (203)-634-3731



I  'Client : V F li
J  Lab No.:108-101-13
*  PO No. ;VFL C22(50

Dote ":Oct. 17, 1988
■•age • 5

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

1  P.PA METHOD 602/8020
I
I

,  Bonznne
\
\  Toluene,

Ethyl Benzene

P & M Xylene,

0- Xylene —

1 ,4-lUcliloroben2ene

1 ,3-Dichloroben2ene

1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene__

Methyl Ethyl Ketono

Methyl ISO Butyl Ketone.

MDL

50_

50_

50_

50_

50_

50,^

50_

50_

100

100

18 19 20 21

DDL BDL BDL BDL

BUL DDL DDL BDL

BDL BDL_ BDL ^DDL

BDL BDL BDL ^DDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL ^RDL BDL

bdl_^
BDL

BDL ^BDL BDL

BDL__ BDL BDL

BDL BDL ^BDL_ BDL

3DL__ BDL BDL ^BDL_

MDL s Minimum Detectable Level
all units in ppb unless noted.

BDL = Below Detection Level

B
WATER
SOIL /
AIR /

t

onnecticut
testing

aboratorles inc.

STEPHEN 1. FRANCO j
Laboratory Director .

PHONE n203/634O731 •

140 CRACEY avenue-^MERIDEN, CTf 06450



i  Clie.nl-. :VFL
Lab No.:108-101-13

i  PO,No. :VFL C2260
(  Uatp ':Oct. 17, 1988

(Sample Matrix^ Solid)

F.PA METHOD 602/8020

Bcn2;cMio_

Toluene.

*

\

Ethyl Benzene

P & M Xyiene_

0- Xylone

1 ,4-l)ic)»lorobenzene.

-  1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene.
f

[  1 , 2-Uiohlorob(jnzene

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone.

MDL 22 23 24 25

50_ BDL BDL BDL DDL

50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

50_ BDli BDL_ BDL BDL

50_ BDL 60.0 BDL BDL

50_ . BDL BDL BDL BDL

50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL__

100 BDL__ BDL__ BDL ^BDL__

100 BDL ^BDL__ BDL BDL__

;  MDL = Minimum Detectable Level
J

j  all units in ppb unless noted.

BDL s Below Detection Level

,(io) ■

(
t

WATER
SOIL /
AIR r

f

p—n V

^Connecticut
y  testing
laboratories ina

STEPHEN I. FRANCO .
Laborntory Director

PHONE-203/634*3731 j

140 GRACEY avenue-MERIDEN, CT--06450



#

!
1  Client. ;VFL

Lab No.;108-101-13
\  po' no. ;VFL 08260
"Date ":Oct. 17, 1988

. 7

(Sample MatriK= Solid)

I  F.PA METHOD 602/8020

Bon7;0nc_

Toluene.

Ethyl Benzene

P & M .Xylene

0- Xylene

1,4-l)lchlorobenzene

t,3-Dichlorobenzene

1 ,2-Dicliloroben2ene

Methyl Ethyl Ketonc

Methyl I.Ro Butyl Ketone.

MDL 26 + 27 +

BDL ^BDL_

'50_ BDL 114,0

50_ BDL

co
50_ .BDL 237 . 0

50_ BDL 696 .0

50_ BDL BDL

50 BDL__ BDL__

50_ BDL ^BDL_

100 BDL__ BDL__

100 BDL BDL

28

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

6 3.0

_BDL__

_BDL_

_BDL

__BDL

_BDL__

BDL__

29

_HDL_

_BUL_

_BnL_

_69 .0

_207 .0

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL__

_BDL'__

BDL

+ Unknown Hydrocarbon mix present

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

all units in ppb unless noted.

1,^

BDL = Below Detection Level ^

l-y

WATER
SOIL /

AIR

f
I

^Connecticut
testing

laboratories/nc.

STEPHEN ). FRANCO
Laboralor/ Director

PHONE'"203/634*373"l *

,40 CRACEY AVENUE-MERIDEN, Cr-0b450



?  client :VFIj
I  Lab No.:108-101-13
JL^Jobi NolVF*!! C2260

Dote fOct. 17 I 1988
■•age *8

t

i  RPA METHOD 602/8020
f

1
}  Benzene^
<

1

{  Toluene.

i  P & M Xy.lenn_
I.
1.

i  0- Xylene

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

Ethyl Benzene,

1  1, 4-Dichlorobonzene
t

I  1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
{  1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Methyl lao Butyl Ketone

MDL 30

0_ BDL

50_ BDL

50_ BDL

oO_ BDL

50_ BDL__

50_ BDL

50_ DDL

50_ BDL

ICQ BDL

100 BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level
1

'  ALL UNITS IN PPD UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

WATER
SOIL
AIR / Aconnecticut

J  testing
laboratories inc.

STEPHEN |. FRANCO .
Lahoratory Director ■

PHONE-'203/634-3731 j
140 CRACEY avenue-MERIDEN. CT- -06450 .'



Client :VFL Technology Corp
O  Lab NO.:128-278-19
^  FO No. ;C2260
'  Date : 12-27-88

Page 6

method 8Q2/8020

Benzene,

Toluene

"Q-A rf ̂  fk r

P t M Xylene.

0- Xylene

1 j 4-Dichlorobenzene,

1,3-Dichloroben2ene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Methyl ISO Butyl Ketone

HDL ' 30A 31

.BDL .BDL

.74.0 64.0

RDl. RDI.

153.0 __86.0

50 132.0 61.0

^BDL BDL

BDL BDL

^BDL BDL

^BDL_ ^BDL

BDL__ ^BDL__

32

_BDL

_BDL

Rm.

_BDL

58 .0

_BDL

__BDL

_BDL

__BDL

BDL

■ 33

,.BDL

63.0

BDL

_135.0

_301 .0

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

BDL

4,^4-) >'

lo3^S^

jjDli = Minimum Detectable Level

all units in ppb unless noted.

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONHHCTICUT TB3TIMG INC.
',40 Craoev Av.nue / Heridan. CT 06.bu



O-

Client :VFL Technology Corp
Lab No. :128-278-19
PO No. :C2260
Date ; 12-27-88
Page 7

BPA METHOD 602/8020

Benzene,

Toluene.

Ethyl Benzene,

p & M Xylene_

0- Xylene

1, 4.-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene_

1,2-Dichlorobenzene.

Methyl Ethyl Ketone.

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone.

MDL

0_

50,

50_

50_

50_

100

10

34

_BDL_

_BDL

_BDL_

_BDL

_119 .0

BDL
(

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

35

_bdl_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

__BDL_

__BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

36

.BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL__

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

37

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL

81.0

_BDL___

_BDL

_BDL

_BDL_j_

_BDL

MDL = Minirouni Detectable Level.

all units in ppb unless noted..

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONNECTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Heriden, CT 06450



Client :VFL Technology Corp
Lab No. : 128-278-19

(  ' PO No, :C2260
,  Date : 12-27-88

Page 8

EPA METHOD 602/8020

Benzene,

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene.

P &. M Xylene_

0- Xylene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichiorobenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

Methyl Iso Butyl Ketone

MDL

50_

50_

50.

50_

50_

50_

loa

100

38

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

_BDL_

BDL

39 40 41

BDL BDL_ ^BDL

BDL BDL ^BDL

BDL BDL BDL

BDL ^BDL ^BDL

BDL BDL_ BDL

•  BDL BDL ^BDL

BDL BDL ^BDL

BDL ^BDL ^BDL

^DDU puu

^BDL ^BDL BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level •

all UHITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED. •

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONNECTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450



(■
Client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab Wo. :128-278-19
PO No. ;02260
Date : 12-27-88
Page 9

KPA MPTHOD 602/8020

Benzene

Toluene.

Ethyl Benzene.

P &. M Xylene_

O- Xylene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Methyl ISO Butyl Ketone.

MDL 42 43 44 45

BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL ^BDL

BDL BDL ^BDL BDL

BDL ^BDL ^BDL BDL

50_ BDL ^BDL ^BDL BDL

50_ BDL BDL BDL BDL

50 ^BDL_ BDL ^BDL ^BDL

50_ ^BDL BDL__ ^BDL BDL ,

100 BDL_ ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL_:

10 BDL BDL_ ^BDL_ BDL

MDL = Minimum Detectable Level

all units in ppb unless noted.

BDL = Below Detection Level

CONNECTICUT TESTING LABORAT0RIB3, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450



r

Cliant :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No. I 128 — 278-19
PO No. :C2260
Dale ' 12 — 27 — 88
Page 10

HPA HBTHnn 602/8020

\  )

HDL 46 47 48

0_ BDL BDL BDL

T^^liifne 50_ BDL BDL BDL

Ethyl Renixene
50_ BDL BDL BDL

P & M Xylene_ 50_ BDL BDL__ ^BDL

n_ y-rlene 50_ BDL BDL BDL

1  4 _n•>/->v> 1 cir-nhen2 ene 50_ BDL BDL ^BDL

1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 50_ BDL ^BDL ^BDL

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50_ ^BDL ^BDL_ ^BDL

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 100 ^BDL ^BDL ^BDL

Methyl lao Butyl Ketone 100 ^BDL ^BDL_ ^BDL

HDL = Minimum Detectable Level

ALL UNITS IN PPB UNLESS NOTED.

BDL = Below Detection Level

COKNBCTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / nci-n



client :VrL

Lab No.:103-101-13
PO No. :VFL C22-O0
Date ":Oct. 17, 1933
Pase • 1

KPA METHOD 601/8010

Chlorome thaue.
Broinome thane
Vinylchloride.
ClUoroe thane
Me thytenechioride
Trichlore fluorome thane
ll-Dichlorocthylene
11-Dichloroethan e

T12-l)i oliloroetliylene
Chloroform
12-Dinhloroethan e

11 1-Trichloroeth.ane
Oarbontntrachloride_
Bromod ichioromethane
12-Dichloropropane
T13-Dichloropropylene
Trich]oroethylene——
DibromochJ.orome thane

112-Trich.loroethane.
Cisl3-Dichloropropylene
2-Chlorethylvinylether
B romo f o rin___

■  1122-TRtrachloroethane
I  Tetrachloroethylene
I  Chi orobcnr.one
j  Benzyl Chlorideuenir.yi. —

(Sample Matrix= Solid)

I

Bis(2-ch Lorethoxy)methane_. -'3is(2-chloroisopropyl)ethe| 50
Bromobanzene

Ohio race taideliyde_ _j
1-Chlorohexane '

Ch loroniP thy 1

1 50

1« _

methyl ether!  ....
j  Chloroboluene
1  Dibromomethane
{  rZ-Dichlorobenzcne
(  13-ni cl) lorobonzcne
\  i4-Dichiorobenzene
;  Trichloropropane
>

MDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDb
BDL
BDh
BDL
51)1.
"bdl
BDL
BDI.
"bdl
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
DDL
BDL
BDL
DDL
BDL
BUL
'bdl
'bDL_

BDLBDL

BUL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

1 50
BDL150
BDL150
BDL50
BDLI O K

{ C,

DDL125_
BDL25
BDLBDL1 25_
BDLBDL125
RDLBD25
BDLDDL25
BDL91125_
BDLBDI125_ BDL

BDL
k_BDL__

BDL

BU125
BDLBDL125_

-WLDDLBDL125
88BD!BDL

DDLBDLBDL125
DDLBDLBDLBDL125_
BDIBDIDLBDL_125_
BDLBDLBDLBDL25
BDL__DDLDDLDDL125
BDLBDLI o t;

I Cd V DDLBDLBDL29125
BDLBDLBDL125
BDLBDLBDLBDL150 BDLBD!BDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BULBDL BDLDDL_
BDLBDLBULBDL
BDLBDL BDLBDL
BULBDLBDLRDL
BDIBDL BDLBDL
BDIBDLBDL,DDL__
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDIBULBDL
BULBDLBDLBDL
BDLBULBDLBDL

watihdl
SOIL /

AIR •

Detectable Levcl/BDb= Below Deteoll

^^Connecticut
itv testing
laboratories inc. 140 GRACEY

on Level/UNITS= PPB

STEPHEN J. FRANCO •
Laboratory Director '•

PHONE-ZOB/OBAOTSI !

avenue - MERIDEN, CT '• 06450 ]



T — —

( 13

,50 ■

17, 19^3

lOl

C22

1

^ent :VFL
No.:108
No. :VFl-

Date
Pafto • ^

epaLhSI^^
Chloromcthane
Bromowo':ha»)^-

Oh 1 o i-oe thaneM-^^^^,-r/onuoromethan
ir-DicMoroethyUne_

i  V2-0ichloro^

.l-richloroc
nihromooh ^e__
nZ-Trichioro

«  °„i5;ylether_\  2-Chioretni 1-
!; 3romo f o ri« —^-.--r^oe th ane

*, Tetrae.hinro

'i - -,

; rulV-or>rol-pVopyn^^;=_^:i

\  rhloromothyt

' '•Vo'olilorc.hBnr.i'"^.--
"'S'^hlorobcnzon®—

i  l4^DlcnI  l^^ichloroPPOP""®—
%  t

(

3B50
BD

', 50
B

•50
B

50
B

25
B;25
B

25 ^B
25 ■"B125

•.25
125
125
125
125
125
125
125
125
125
1 25
' 0 5

125J
125
125

25
150
1 50

125
ethorj50

125
125

25
125

.hloronen^,....-

Sampi<^ Matri>:= Solid,

DDhBDb UObBDIb BDb
BDb BDbBDbb BDb BDb

BDbDb BDb BDbBDbDb BDb BDb
Db BDb BObBDb

BDbDb BDbBDb BDbDb BDb-^BDbDb
Db

BDb BDbBDb. BDb BDb_BDbBDb BOb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb
BDlBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDb yBDb BDbBDb DDI-Bb-b BUbBDb b u uB 2. 0^1\ ,'^BDb

BDb

BDb BDb
BDb BDb
BDbBDb BDbBDb
BUIBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb
'BD-b::i__<
■  .JQ^29.0

BDb
^ BDb^B-D-b

5d54  Ca J «or .01I. BDb-l>^^b. BDb?D"E BDbBiib DDI.BDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBOb BDb
'

BDb BDb
'

BDb bdi.BDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb DDI.BDb BDlBDb BDbBDb BDb
'

■^BDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb BDbBDb
'

BDbBDb.. BDbBDbunu'^l ' ^ „ou•MorobePJons '— .,„i/UHITS= PPBi':.rcpropanb „ boUcUph beve.1/
i.\lnUb» Ueleclable .„pHEN |. fR''>^COifl.-onnecti.cutwa^Dbf

OIL / '



c
/

client

Lab No

•PO No.

ate

age '

: VFL

: IO8-I9I- 13
;VFL 02260
:Oct. 17, 1988

(Sample Matrix^ Solid)

MDLKPA METHOD 601/8010

Chlorome thane
3ronionie thane_
VinylchJ ori de
(;h J o roo tliane__
MnthyienechIoride
Trichlorofluoromethane
11-Dichloroethylsne
11-Dlchloroethane
Tl2-nichloroethylene
Chloroform —
r2-i)ich loroethane —

i  1n-Trichloroethanc
;  Carbontetrnchloride_
t  Bromodichloromethane
1  i2-DichioropropanG_..
i  T13-Dichioropropyiene
i  Trichloroethylene
(  Dibromochloroinethane
'  112-Tricl»loroethane_■Cisia-Oichloropropylene

' 1-Chloretliylvinyiether
Bromo f orm_

j  1122-Tfttrachloroethane
') Tetraohloroe thylene
'' Chlorobenzene
.  Benzyl Chloride„_. —
i  Bi q(2-chlorethoxy)mcthane_, oU
:  Bis(2-ohloj-oi3opropyl)ethe,ou

Bromobonzene "
!' Chloracetaldehyde
5  1-Chlorohexanc
I  chloromethyl methyl
•  Chlorotolnono_
1  Dibromomethane
\  12-Uichlorobenzene
{  13-Dichlorobenzene
t  14-Dichlorobenzene
(  'rrichloropropane_

50
50
50
50
25
25

I 0

25
1 0iO

25
25
2 5
25
25
25
25!  *

25
25
25

« 0

25
25
25
25
25

50

e thei

BDLUULBDLDDL_
3DL_
DDL_
BDL_
BDL_
3DL_
'3DL_
'bdl_
HDL_
'3DL_
3DL_
3DL_

'DDL
"3DL_
BDL_

"bdl,
Ibdl'

BDl.
Ibdl
_BDL.
_BDL.
_BDL

BDL
_3DL.
_nDL
_jm.
_3DL

DDL

DDLBDLBD!
DDLBDLBDL
BUI.BDLBDL
DDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL__
DDLBDLBDL
DDLBDLBDL
DDLBDLBDL
BDLDDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLDDL
BDLDDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
ETDWB,D-L^

50125.080.0
BUl-:
BDLBDL__BDL
DDL_
BDl.
BDl.

96.'~0

BDLBDL
BDl.BDL
BDLBDL
B-DbD-D-k

164. s 0
JsmBm.—

._BDLBDLBDL
BDL.BDl.BDL
BDLBDLBDL
IIDLBDLBDLDDL.

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

^-BD-L
k 122

BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL

.BDLBDLDDL
BDLBDLBDL

.^£T3'Dk::>.
k 297 .

BDL
BDL

BDLBDL
.BDl._BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL

BDL BDL
BDL

WATIHDLf
SOIL /
AIR '

inimum Detectable Levei/BDL= Be

, .'Connecticut
lifcl ■ testing

laboratories inc.

low Detection Level/UNITS= PPB

STEPHEN 1. FRANCO
Laborfllory Director

PHONE"203/634*3731

140 GRACFY AVENUE-MERIDEN, CT-06450



I

(■

;  Client
J  Lab Mo

po Mo.
Date
Page .

1 03-101-13
VFli C220-60
Oct. 17, 1988

(Sample Matrix^ Solid)

1  PPA METHOD 601/8010 MDL

I
Ch loroine thane.
Hromome thane__
Vinylch 1 ori de.
Cliloroetliane.

f  Mothy1enechloride
I  Tri ch 1 oi-o f lunroms thane.

5  ll-Djchloroethylene.
}  11-0ichioroe thane_ ...
'  Tl2-Oichioroethylene.
i  Chloroform
i  12-Dichloronthane,
\  lU-Triahloroe thane
»  Carbon te t racli lor j-de
^  Broinod i chl orotnethane.I  i2-l)ichloropropane—
i  Tl3-OichIoropropylene.
•  Triohloroethylena
I  Dibromocl^Joromethane.

•  11 2-TricliJ oroetl*ane__
^  Clal'J-DichLoropropylone.
'  2-Chlorethylvinylether_.

Broiuo f orra
:  ] 122-TotrachloroeLliane
I  Tft tracli 1 o roe thy lone

V  Chloroben^ene—
Benzyl Chloridebenzyi.

30
I

BOl, 1_
"bdl 1_
DDL 1_
DDL 1.

"bdl I_
"bdl
_BDL
BDL 1.

"DDL 1.
_BDL 1.
_BDL ! .

1 ,
_BDL 1 ,

BDL !
"BDL__!

}  Bia(2-nhlorethoKy)me Umne
!  Bls(2-chloroisopropyi)et.he.50
!  Bromobcnzone —•
;  Chloracctaldehyde^ j
[  l-ChlorohexanP ' 'I'i
i  chloromethyl methyl ether„,
'  chlorotoiueno_„_

Dibromome tlmne J12-Dichioroben7.ene ; ̂
Dichlorobenzene L—•

13
14-Dichlorobenzene_
Trichlorepropane—

'  ' "

3t_26:^.\
Ibdl
BDL_1_
BDL 1„
DDL 1_

V 44.0l\.
_5Dti:2=^

BDL 1_
BDL 1_

]^BUL 1_
D1)L_.!_
BDL .1 „

""bdl__;_
BDL 1_
BDL 1.
BDL 1_
]bdl 1.
BDL, 1.
"bdl 1.
BDL_1.

I

. I I  ,

I

■  I

— '

.1

H, , . 1/BDL= Belou Detection Level/UNITS= PPBWATg^DLH ^inimum Detectable Le^ e
SOIL — .p. \
AIH / •'  1 P^connecticut Labornlory Director

11x^37 t0Stin9 PHONE-203;63'1.3731
laboratories inc. HO GRACEY AVENUE-MERlOEN, CT"06450



■•Cliont
•.Lab No.
•PO No/

" Data
•'Pauc

:V?L Technology Corp.
:123-273-19
:C2260
:12-27-88 ^

3fA wK32S 59U2315
Cb.lororacthane_
Bromoiae thane
Vinylchloride.
Chi oroa thane.
Methylenoahloride_
••Trichlorcfluorome thane.
ll-Dichloroethylane
11-Dichloroethana.
T12-DichloroaT,h7lono.
Chlorofora:
12-Dichloro«thane.
lil-Trichloroothane
Carbontatrachlorido_
Bromodichloromet-hano.
12-Dichloropropane.
T13-Dichloropropylene.
Tnichloroethylono.
Dibromochloronia thane.
112-Trichroroathane.
Cial3-Dichloropropylena.
2-Chloreth7lvin7lethcr_
Bromof oral.
1122-T8traohioroethane.
Tetrachloroothylari®
"Chlorobenzena.

.••'.•..Benzyl Chl'orida.

m
1  •

1 50 BDL
1 50 BDL
1 50 BDL
1 50 BDL
:25_ BDL
.125 BDL

1 9 t; BDL
125 BDL
125 BDL
1 25 BDL
125 BDL
1 25 39 .0

125 BDL_
1 25 BDL
1 25 BDL_
125
*,25
125
"l25
":25_
'125_
'l25_
125_

"125
"125

Bis(2-Ghlorathox7)methane_l50
Bia(2-ohloroiaoprop7l)ethe150
Bromoben2enc_____ 125
Chloracctaldeh7dc_ 1 50
1 ->Ch lorohexane 125
Chloromethyi methyl other_t
ChlorQtoluene
Dibromotaothane
12-Dichlorobonzene
IS-Dichlorobenzanc

•i4-Diohlorobonz8ne_
'Trichloropropane

125
125
1 25

"125
125
125

34.0

^BDL^
^BDL_
^BDL_
^BDL_

125.

^BDL_
BDL
BDL_
BDL_
^BDL
BDL
^BDL.
BDL.
^BDL
^BDL
BDL
^BDL
BDL

ni

BDL
'bdl
'bdl
Ibdl_

BDL
Ibdl
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL_
_3DL_
_BDL_
_BDL__
_bdl_

BDL
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
BDL

_JBDL_
__BDL_

^BDL_
^BDL_

i^FD-tr::;
76.

BDL_
Ibdl
BDL_
BDL

_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL.
_BDL
_BDL

BDL

_BDL_
'bdl_
~BDL_
BDL

~BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_3DL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_3DL
_BDL
_BDL
_3DL_

BDL

0>"

_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL

__BDL.
BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL,
^BDL_
^BDL
BDL

^BDL
S^BmDx-

^ 266.
iDTTir:
^BDL
BDL

BDL I
BDL 1
BDL 1
BDL 1

IBDL !
_BDL l1
_BDL 1
BDL 1

_BDL I
_BDL 1
_BDL I
_BDL I
_BDL 1
_BDL 1
_3DL 1
_BDL }
_BDL 1
_BDL I

I
I
I

.

t

I

^BDL
^BDL

_BDL ,
^BDL^l

'i 66.or
frPL.
^BDL
^BDL
BDL

•  '>
}y
I-
I
I
I
I
I

BDL I
BDL__|
BDL !
BDL I

I
C BDtr--v I
^tl2i.or

\ B DL^iss-L

- =1--^:_BDL_l:}

MDL= Minimum DetegU^le LeYel/BDL= Halnw Dptartinn L-v-l/TTUTTia- •nun

CONNECTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Grncey Avc.'iue / Mariden, CT 06'*50
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Cl i an t

Lab No

PO No .

Date

Pai e

VFL TechnoLocy Corp
128-278-19

C2260

12-27-88

METHOD 6Qi/8010 MDL

Chloromethane_
Bromomethane
Vinylchioride.
Chlo roe thane.
Methyienechloride
Trichlorofluoromethane.
11-Dichloroethyiena
11-Dichloroethane
T12-Dichioroeth7iene.

Chloroform,
12-Dichloroethane
11l-Trichloroethane_
Carbontetrachioride_
Bromodichloromethane.
12-Dichloropropane.
T13-Dichloropropylene.
Tri-chlorpethvl ene
DlBromocnloromethane_
112-Trichloroethane.
CialG-Dichloropropylene.
2-Chlorethylvinylether_
Broiiiof arm.
1122-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene ___

Benzyl Chloride
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)methane_I50
Bis{2-chlarQiflopropyl)ethe 150
Bromobenzene _<
Chlorace taldehyde 1 5C
l-Chlorohexane i 25
Chlororaethyl methyl ether_150
P.h 1 nrotoluene > 25

125D lb roraome thane.
12-Dichlorobenzene.
13-Dichlorobenzene,
14-Dichlorobenzene.
Trichloropropane

37363534

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
'bdl
'bdl
BDL

Ibdl
BDL
"bdl
3dl
_BDL
_'QrM

_BDL
_BDL
_BDL,^
_BDL
_BDL

G 47

BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBD
BDLBDLBDI
BDLr-BDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
27 .6BDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL

BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
nninniRni
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL

BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
[DLBDLDL

25.BDL43
FD-LBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL/-B-DL.

aZi64" ?v37 .BDLBDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

_BDL
BDL

BDL
BDLBDL

BDLBDL

MDL= Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UNITSs PPB

CONNECTICUT TESTINQ LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450

{2031-634-3731



Client :VrL Technology Corp
Lo-b No • ll23-^(8""19
PO No^-:C2260
Date ; 12-27-88
Page 3

PPA METHOD fiQl/8010

Chloromethane.
Bromomex-hane,
Vinylchloride.
Chloroethane
Methylenechlorioe
Trichlorofluororaethane
11-Dichloroethylene
11-Dichloroethane^
Tl2-DichlorQethylene

12

LO JL —^

-Dichloroethane
^  -j^^Tri chloroethane
Carbontetrachloride_
Bromodichloromethane
12-Diohloropropane

Tl3-Dichloropropylene
Trichioroethylene
j) i.bx'Oino chl or onie thane
112-Trichloroethane
Cial3-Dichloropropylene
2-ChlorethyIvinylether
Bromof orm^

22—Tetr achloroe thane
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene

Benzyl Chloride. ^
Bis(2-chlor6thsxy)meth»ne ,.
Bi3(2-chloroi3opropyl)ethe.0
Bromobenzene ;
Chloracetaldehyde. ■ ^
l-Chlorohaxane—^ ^ ^ ;
Chlororaethyl methyl ether_|^
Chlorotoluene_

p j.br omome thane
12-Dichlorobenzene
13-DichlQPO^®'^^®'^®
14-Dichlofobenzene
Trichloropropane

25

25

25

25

25

iricua.vjt»-'t"-—X — —

403938MDL

BDLBDLBDLBDL__

BDL
^BDL_
^BDL
^BDL

^BDL

i 2973N,

^BDL
.BDL__
BDL

M

50 BDLBDLBDL
50 BDLBDLBDL
50 BDLBDLBDL
50 5.0BDLBDL
25 BDLBDLBDL

BDLJO BDLBDL
25 71.BDLBDLI O C. ,027 .BDLI  •-

BDL
25 amamSDL

76.I Q C _BDL
BDL

BDL
25 BDLBDL

BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBD
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL

175
719 .BDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL^DL
BDLBDLBDLBDL BDLBDLBDLBDL

BDLBDL
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL

BDL^BDL
BDL

34
BDLBDLBD
BDLBDLBDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDL

n ^ tnble Level/BDL= Below Detection Level/UWIT3= PPBMDL= Minimum Detectable Levei/Huu

COKNBCTICIJT TESTING LABO^TORIBS. INC.
140 Gracev Aveniie / Meriden. CT 06 ..
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Client

Lab No

PO No.

^^ate
Page

:VFL Technolosy
; 123-278-19
;C2260

: 12-27-88

Corp'

EPA METHOP 601/8010

Chloromethane.
Bromonie thane
Vinylchloride.
Chloroethane
Methylenechloride^
Trichlorofluororaethane.
11 -Dichloroethylene_
1 l-Dichloroethane.
T12-Dichloroethylene
Chloroforai.
12-Dichloroethane

11l-Trichloroethane_
Carbontetrachloride_
Bromodichloromethane
12-Dichloropropane
T13-Dichloropropylene.
Trichloroethylene.
IJ.

Bibroinochioronie thane
112-Trichloroethane
ij.A-

Ci3l3-Dichloropropylene.
2-Chlorathylvinylether_
Bromoform.
1122-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Ghlorobenzene. —

Benzyl Chloride

MDL
I

! 50_
'l 50_
*1 50_
50 .

"125_
~;25
j.25_

; 25_
i25_

125_
1 25_
;25_
25_

"',25
"|25
;25
j25
":25
J, 25
_;25
_:25
_:25
_|25
ISO

Bis(2-chlorethoxy)raethane_l 5(
Bin ( 7-r>V> 1 oTioi fTnr>T-'^rT''l )«tha!Sl
Bromobenzene, —| ̂
Chloracetaldehyde . at
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl ether I 5

Chlorotolucne____
Bibromotne thane
12-I)ichloroben2ene,
13-Dichlorobenzene.
14-Dichloroben2ene.
Trichloropropane.

42

BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
^3DL_
^BDL_
^BDL_
BDL_

3DL,
BDL

BDL.
^BDL._
^BDL
^BDL
BDL
BDL
^BDL
^BDL
_BDL
BDL__
^BDL
^BDL
BDL__
BDL_
30.

^BDL
^BDL
^BDL_
^nni

_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
__BDL
_BDL
BDL

_BDL
BDL
^BDL
BDL

43

_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL
_3DL___
_BDL
_BDL__
_BDL
__BDL_
_bdl_
_bdl_
__BDL
_BDL

^BDL
BDL
BDL

__BDL_
BDL_
^BDL_
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
BDL
172.
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
BDT.
^BDL
^BDL__
^BDL
BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
BDL

44

3BL_
BDL_
'bdl_
_BDL_
BDL_
_BDL
_BDL_
_BDL_
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL
_BDL.
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
__BDL_
__BDL
_BDL__

^BDL
^BDL
^BDL_
BDL_
^HDL_
^BDI.
^BDL_
^BDL__
BDL_
BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
_BDL
^BDL
BDL

(5^
BDL_
BDL_
BDL_
'bdl_
~BDL_
~BDL_
Ibdl_
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
__BDL
_BDL
_BDL
__BDL
_BDL_

^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^RDT.
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
^BDL
BDL
BDL

HDL= Minimum Datnct^hle Laval/BDL= Balou Detactlnn L=vel/imlT3= PPB

CONNECTICUT TB3TING LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Gracey /venue / Meriden, CT 06450

(2031-634-3731
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client :VFL Technology Corp.
Lab No.:128-278-19
PO No. ;C2260
Date :12-27-88
Page 5

'PPA KKTHOD 601/8010

fhlnnnmathana
Bromoraethane
Vinylchloride
Chloroethane___
Mex:hylenechloride_
•p—icLlorol luoroniexhane
11-Dichloroethyiene
II-Dichloroethan e
Tl2-Dichloroethylene
Chloroforra_

■ 12-Dichloroethane —
III-Triohloroethane
Carbontetrachlor xda_
Bromodichloromethane
12-Dichloropropane—
T13-Dichloropropylene
Trichloroethylene
Dibromochloromethane
112-Trichloroethane
CislS-Dichioropropylene
2-Ghlorethylvinylether
•R-rnmnform
1122-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Chlorobenzene

Benzyl Chloride _
Bis(2-chlorethoxy)methane_i5(
Bis(2-Ghloroi3opropyl)etheI 50
Bromobenzene
Chloracetaldehyde
1-Chlorohexane
Chloromethyl methyl ether_
Chlorotoluene

MDL

hn_
50

50

50

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

125
25

25

25

25

(  ̂6 )
RnifiniRni
BDLBDLBDL
3DLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
44.0BDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
DLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
50BDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
117.0BDBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDIBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
137.0BDLBDL_
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
BDLBDLBDL
Ills87BDL
BDLBDL

BDL_
BDL
BDL
'bdl_
BDL_
BDL

BDL

BDL

_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
_BDL
BDL

BDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDL
BDLBDLDibr omomethane;

12-Dichlorobenzene
13-Dichloroben20ne
14-Dichlorobenzene
Trichloropropane

HDL= Minimum Detectable Level/BDL= Below
Detection Level/UHITS= PPB

CONNECTICUT TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
140 Gracey Avenue / Meriden, CT 06450
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BCHLEQEL LIN1NC3 TECHNOLOCSV, IMC.

WARRANTY AND LIABILITY LIMITATION

Ramndv H Schlea#' Braachoo lh« Worranly u- u ■

gives rise lo o claim under (his Warranly. Gch egel w,ll ,he exercise oi ils beet technlcat
Is covered by this Warranty, Schlaflotw.il. at ''® " h,em ie not covered by this Warranty, the Customer will

agree to carry out.

CondlllonB o( Ttil* Warranty ,

■  d'r.'^ " »iVt,rs'h'r.rj "rp«nh"" »"«®-

■•■ ■ • ™iTit;fX'S"SScicvf»s
. Th.. ih. cMmr K.»»..«'«.•»"«•« »»>• °p»™»"""" »i»p"p"«"s»' ""■"""»
. That the Customer has paid Schlogal ati amounts due under the contract: and
. That the lining system has bee-^ properly anchored to prevent wind damage.

by the Customer or others, subsurlace cond tions. ® exposure ol the sheet to harmlul chemicals or alteration
:

abnormal weuthor conditions, accidents, vandalism or Acts ol Ood.

T3S«sS=Ksa;=H-;=»^^
disclaimed. (Samples, tost ^ oplaL-uinuiit or crodit as set forth nbnvo ere also exclusive and in lieu

rr::-:—
Liability Limit iiii;ue i^A''ir and cxoenscs Incurmcl as ii result ol ony IcvilUfC

0, ,0 o.... ... ..0..P...O...." ...o C..,o,o., 000 ^
Those provisions supersode and govern all " hcepuichuse. salu. Installation and perlormance "I SCHLCGCL
11 Schleqet Lining Tflchnology. Inc.

HIMW
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Qundl* Lining Systems bic

OUNOUNE HO i« • Nflh qu«»ty tennuWion o( Mgh Dwwity Po»y*lhy»*>« cootiininq ■pproainntoly•7.5* po»ytt>* and 2 J% o< (Mrtxjn btack. •ntt-oxKUrt* Bnd h*«t *l«billi*r«. Th« product <)MJQn*d
■paaficaliy (or axpOMd conditions. N oontam no additivM or IWsrs wtactt can (MCh out arKt causa
deterioration over lime.

GUNDLINE* HD SPECIFICATIONS—=

i:i§ i

30 mM
KXSmwa 1

30 md
larsffteN

40 mN
OjO

aOmH aomii
(2jO rmn)

100 mM
0L5 nwnl

Dtmitv (a'cc) (Minmium) ASTMD150S 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 094

I^FIowlrxlex
(g/10 mir\)

ASTMDt23B
Condition E (1WC. 2M kg.)

OJI OJI OJI 0.3 0.3 0.3

Minimum HKiaiie Properties
(Eachdbection)
1. Ibnaate Strength at Break

(Pounds/inctr width)
2. DMteiie Strength at Yleid

(Poundatnch widSt)
3. Elongation at Break (Percent)
4. Elongation at YWd (Percent)
5. Modulus otElastidty

(Pounds/square inch)

ASTMD638iypalV
Oumt>-t>aiiat2ipm.

ASTM06B2

00 130 160 240 320 400

SO 70 95 140 190 240

700 700 700 700 700 700
13 13 13 13 13 13

mooo 110.000 mooo 110.000 110.000 110.000

J
1

1

ASTM 01004 Die C 15 22 30 45 60 75

ASTM 0746 Procadura B -112^ -112^ •t12*P -112^ -nrF -iirF

Own^ntional StabiMy
(Ejch diftction. % Chang# m«x.)

ASTM 01204
2irP1ht

£2 ±2 ±2 ±2 ±2 ±2-

Volatitt lots (Max. %) ASTM 01203 Method A 0.1 0.1 0.1 0,1 0.1 0.1

Rsaistanca to So< Burial
(Maximum parcani changa
inongmalvaiua)

"RKtoila Straogih at Braak arto YMJ
Elongatton at Braak and Yiaid

ASTM 03003 using
ASTMOeSBiypalV
DumtMMlalZipm.
%Chsnga
%Changa ±10

±5
±10

±5
±10

±5
±10

±5
±10

±5
±10

Qzooa Raaiitanca ASTMOmS 7day«
100pphm.104*P
Maoradcadon

No
cracks
7x

No
cracka
7x

No
cracka
7x

cracka
7x

No
cracks
7x

No
cracka
7x

Environmantal Straaa Crack
(Mirwnumhoura)

ASTM 01683
Condidon 0(100*0

1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500

Punctura Raatottnca (Pounds) FTMS1018
Maihod2031

85 135 175 270 350 440

Wtoar Abaorpdon (Max. %WL ohanga) ASTM 0570 ai 0.1 0.1 0,1 0.1 0.1

Hydroatadc Raaiatanca
(Pounda/aquara inch)

ASTMD751 MalhodA
Prooadural

180 240 315 490 650 810

Coaffidant of Lktoar Tbarrnal Expariaion
(x ) Nominal

ASTM 0686 u 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Moistura VSporltaranwsion
(gmrr-day)

ASTME96 0.06 0.05 QJ)4 0.03 0.02 0.01

Tharmai StstiWy
Oxidativa Induction Tbna (OCT)

ASTM 03885
130*0,800 pdO,

2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000

(mmutas, minimum)

2,

j
1
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Fabric Properties

Fabric Property 500X Unit l4Bst Method
lypical
Values'"

Resistance to
Installation Damage

Grab Tensile Strength lb ASTM D-1682-64 200

Grab Tensile Elongation % ASTM D-1682-64 30 (max)

Burst Strength psi ASTM D-3786-80a'» 400

Trapezoid Tear Strength lb ASTM D-1117-80 115

Puncture Resistance lb ASTM D-3787-80» 85

Fabric Property 600X Unit Test Method
typical
VSalues'"

Resistance to
Installation Damage

Grab Tensile Strength lb ASTM D-1682-64 300

Grab Tensile Elongation % ASTM D-1682-64 35 (max)

Burst Strength psi ASTM D-3786-80a'" >600

Trapezoid Tear Strength lb ASTM D-1117-80 120

I Puncture Resistance lb ASTM D-3787-80<» 130
D

«Th« vaiu«« liitad ara avaraga valuaa. Contact !t>a Mirafi Tmchntcmi OaDartmant lor mmimufn cartillabla valuaa.
'Diaohragm Bunting Taatar

Tanuon Tatting Macttin# witti ring damp, ttaal ban raoUcad with a >U-mch diamatar tolkl ttaal cylindar (with hamitpharical lip) cantarad
within tha ring damp.

rpB!!IRAFflNC
To rw tMMi o< our noowieckMi aw »i«orrnenoo oomsried horwo rt aocwrM How»i»er mc ca»>noi aeeume any lao*^ wtwaoever Kk ir>e
racy Of comowrwes mareo# Fto^ Paw» rnaiaoon o< ma tuMQWiy o< any eaormafcoo or lor ma uaa coiaeiinoiaiad oi «a maonar ol uea and
wf>amaf lha SMpoaeaad uea iolnn9as any oeieniB IS iha BOW reaoorwwy o# w>a uaar

AFW*ed«w||^ eOWWeONWUvme CIM'tAnAlne
MlRAFI INC PO BOX 240967/CHAnLOTTE N C 28224/(704) 523-7477 Of (800) 438-1855/TELEX 216903 MRR

2MP.3

4-«5
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MINOR DEPARTURES FROM APPROVED CLOSURE PLAN
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r"-
MINOR DEPARTURES FROM CLOSURE PLAN

Two changes were made to the closure plan. A catch basin was
left in place to aid in the drainage of Closure Area 2 and in-
situ stabilization was used in Closure Area 2 to allow
construction of the cap. Information pertaining to these
minor changes is included in Section J.

Because of a re-evaluation of the actual elevations of the
site and the drainage patterns around Closure Area 2, a catch
basin was left in place on the north side of the Closure Area.
This catch basin was discharges in the same location as the
original drainage pattern from the closure plan area and thus
was deemed to have no adverse affect upon human health or
the environment and did not require a modification to the
closure plan.

As documented in a letter from VFL Technology to Textron
Lycoming dated October 27, 1988, due to poor subsurface
conditions below elevation 2 in Lagoons 2, 3, and 4, the
closure cap as designed by Metcalf & Eddy could not be
installed. The material on-site did not have the structural
strength to support the cap structure. In order to construct
the designed cap for Closure Area 2, an in-situ stabilization
of the subsurface of Closure Area 2 was performed using cement
and/or cement kiln dust up to a 15% mix ratio. In the letter
from VFL, it was stated they felt there would be no
requirement to modify the closure plan since the work was
performed on the subsurface (below the closure base
elevation). The letter from VFL Technology Corp. is included
in Section J along with a copy of the letter sent to Mr.
George Dews documenting the change.
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VFL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
12 LLOYD AVENUE • MALVERN, PENNSYLVANIA 19355 • (215) 296-2233 • FAX (215) 296-9545

October 27, 1988

Textron Lycoming
550 Main Street

Stratford, CT 06497-2452

Attn: Ms. Donna Ashford
Plant Engineering

Subj: tL P.O. No. H236208
VFL Project No. C-2260
Lagoon 2-4 Subsurface Conditions

Dear Donna:

follow-up to our telephone conversations, VFL Technoloov
has closely evaluated the subsurface conditions at lagoons 2 3
&  4 xn consideration of our experiences to date in 'th4
equalization basins. Basically, the closure of lagoons 2, 3 4

I  ̂ Can not be installed as specif-ipdbecause of subsurface conditions below elevation 2 Material

"i"^tu?e elevation can not support 'ihe "^Jos^re
requirement could permit

Oui pievious suggestion and subsequent agreement to d!1 ace
rock below elevation 2 to bridge non-bearing areL .TTe dif'for
the equalization basin has clearly been shown to require larSe

?nast Joncorn'""'°''^f
niteria? t-n hi" T ultimately result in additionalmaterial to be excavated and hauled to Stablex.

r., Presently, it appears that in lagoon 2, poor subsurfaceconditions persist to elevation 0 to -1. In lagoons 3 and 4 (4
in particular) this poor material may exist to elevation -4. In

c®^^™ation there may be .3,000-5,000 cubic yards of
require removal toinstc.il the specified closure which has been submitted and

approved by CT D.E.P. The excavation, hauling, disposal and

addiM^"'''?^ condition could mean $1,000,000 ofadditional costs to TL.

Continuation of stone placement and subsequent remove] and
disposal of displaced material below elevation 2 is clearly more
cost effective. Again, in VFL's estimation, the extra work
quired here would be the addition of approximately 2,000 c.y.

SECURING OUR ENVIRONMENT THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES



Ms. Donna Ashford
Page 2

October 27, 1988

o£ stone and the
soil/sludge Ti.tule. cSupJifwi?? displacedft. Of stone for bankrun material (EL °fl
closure can be completed as designed believes the
disposal costs this altcr-nai-n, f approved. Includinrr
of $300-400,000 to TL. ^ would represent additional costs

beyonftl': cSrrenff'^Li^f o?\h'e'r Probably
in serious consequences to Textron ^ and could result
Technology believes that'it is Lycoming. Therefore, VFL
investigate alternate apAcLjes iraSv
this situation. After extensive i I' could circumvent
past several days, VFL believes that the
®^'ists. neves that a cost-effective solution

aubsurtAe'beS.fe^Latio.^r" umi'" =t=>MUzatio„ of thekxln dust up to a 15?6 cement and/or cement
stabilize the sludge, soil pLt
structural base. Then as Lie oifthr^ ?• ^'^^^ting into a
would be substituted for the initial ^"^^^ti^ation basin, stone
groundwater control) and the desian r-ir. ° closure (forsitu stabilization offers se^erJrSSvan?:^:;:
A) COST

^aulr"g aL'°aL"L%'rSha?As''"^ eliminates oostly
B) TIME

In-situ stabilization would ^riri
weeks to the project schedule other- two-three
from three to- six weeks based alternatives could add
constraints. t^uck availability

C) PROVEN TECHNOLOGY

f) NO-JJQUmEMEJjT TO MODIFY CLOSURE PT.aw

base elevation^theie is^ no expected''''nrd closure
and approvals. need for state review



Ms. Donna Ashford

Page 3

October 27, 1988

E) ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

The in-situ stabilization of residual sludge below elevation
2 would reduce further groundwater contamination through
the fixation of waste products.

The in-situ stabilization of the subsurface soils would be
accomplish utilizing heavy construction equipment to add and mix
additives to the existing soils. Our estimated cost for this
work is $100,000. Work would be performed on a lump sum basis
and would include appropriate warranties. This approach presents
a proven technological approach that offers a 75% to 90% savings
over more traditional applications.

Recognizing the urgency of this situation, VFL requests that
a  meeting be set for Tuesday, November 1, 1988 with all
appropriate TL personnel to effect a prompt decision. Without
this decision, VFL Technology will be unable to pursue completion
of its contract as it presently exists.

Please advise if any additional technical infoi'mation is
required for our meeting next week.

Ja

Va

ry tru^^^yours,

^  10^

mes P. H<^kins, P.E.
ce President Project Management

JPH/al

cc: E. Duggan, TL

J . Fleming, TL

L. Ruggianoi, VFL

A. Gentile, VFL

R. Patton, VFL

cr. Landis, VFL

j. Tropea, VFL

E. Poulson, VFL



TEXTRON Lycoming

Stratford Division 550 Main Street

Textron Lycoming / Stratford. CT 06497
Subsidiary of Textron Inc. 203/385-2000

3 November 1988

George Dews
Ct. DEP

Hazardous Mat'Is. Mgmt.
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 0G106

Dear Mr. Dews:

As I had indicated in our telephone conversation it appears that
in the surface impoundments poor sub-surface conditions exist at
elevations 0 to -1 (and more? - possibly —4 in lagoons 3 & 4).

The material existing below this elevation cannot support the closure
structure. Since any change in the closure plan is being avoided
if possible,relaxation of the compaction requirement is being avoided.
It is felt by the contractor, VFL, that placing rock below the
elevation 2 to bridge the non-bearing areas will not be satisfactory
or work.

Consequently VFL based on past experience partially proposes in-situ
stabilization of the sub-surface below elevation 2. Utilizing cement
and/or cement kiln dust up to a 15% mix ratio (net weight basis)
VFL will stabilize the mixture below elevation 2 existing into a
structural base. Then stone would be substituted for the initial
foot of closure for groundwater control and the designed closure
installed as in the approved plan. This in-situ stabilization offers
the following:

1. Cost

vin-situ stabilization of the material eliminates the cost and
uncertainty of trying to find a firm structure.

2. Time

In-situ stabilization would add approximately two - three weeks
to the project schedule. Other alternatives could add from
three to six weeks to begin seeking a stable base.

3. Proven Technology

In-situ stabilization has been used extensively and VFL Technology
is an acknowledged expert in the field.
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C'
/

4.

5.

No requirement to modify the closure plan since the work will
be on the sub—surface below the closure base elevation there
is no expected need for plan change.

Environmental Safety
The in—situ stabilization below elevation 2 would reduce further
groundwater contamination possibility through the fixation.

The in-situ stabilization of the sub-surface materials will be
accomplished utilizing heavy construction equipment to add and mix
additives to the existing soils.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

TEX;rRON LYCOMING

ohn Fleming, Sugv.
ivironmental Compliance

cc: R. Ledger, US EPA Region I
J. Hopkins, VFL >
D. Ashford, T.L.*^
D. Carpenter, T. L.
P. Bonitatebus T.L.



VFL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
42 LLOYD AVENUE • MALVERN. PENNSYLVANIA 19355 • (215) 296-2233

November 15, 198S

Textron Lycoming
550 Main Street
Stratford, CT 06497-2452

Atmi Ms. Donna
Plant Engineering

Subj: TL P.O. No. H236208
VFL Project No. C-2260
Stabilization Work

Dear Donna:

Textron Lycoming's Corporate
directed VFL Technology^ to submit
Engineering design mix information,
is for the in—situ stabilization
subsurface conditions. Purchasing

Purchasing Department has
to Textron Lycoming Plant
This design mix information
of Lagoons 2, 3, and 4
has directed that VFL obtain

JourrevlewTnraJpr'o^al contract records. Enclosed two
Lpies o£ this intormation. Please return one "3"^
either our home or field office. Your cooperation and support is
appreciated.

>ry tri^ mrs,

Jajnes P. ilobkins, P.E.
7ce Presi^nt Project Management

JPH/al

Enclosure

cc: E. Duggan, TL
J. Landis, VFL

L. Ruggiano, VFL

sccun/wa our ENVtRONMENT THROUQH COMPREHENSIVE WASTE MANAOEMENT SERVICES
000930



TEXTRON LYCOMIMG - STRATFOR.D, CONNECTICUT

SUBGRADE STABILIZATION

Based upon the following tesc sanples:

p-1 Average Cor.posite Conditions Sl'j Solids

p-2 Worst Case Composite 25% Solids

15% Cement (2 Days)

15% Cement (3 Days)

15% Cemenc (7 Days)

STRENGTH (TSF)

P-1

4.5

?-2

. 7 5

1.5

4.5

Actual design

Based upon this testing, 15% cement minimum is to be
required. Cement ratio may be increased for P-2 type material if
necessary for improved cure/accessibility.
decisions by field personnel.

Submitted

VFL

CJAMES P. HOPKINS
CHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Accepted
TEXTRON LYCOMING

000331



TEXTRON LYCOMING - STRATFORD, CONNECTICUT

SUBGRADE STABILIZATION

Based upon the following test samples:

p-1 Average Composice Conditions 51% Solids

p-2 Worst Case Composite 26% Solids

15% Cement (2 Days)

15% Cemenr (3 Days)

15% Cement (7 Days)

STRENGTH (TSF)

P-1

4.5

P-2

.75

1.5

4.5

Based upon this testing, 15% cement minimum is to be
required- Cement ratio may be increased for P-2 type material if
necessary for improved cure/accessibility. Actual design
decisions by field personnel.

Submitted

JAM

VFL TEC

P. HOPKINS

LOGY CORPORATION

Accepted
TEXTRON LYCOMING

000932



f. .. VFL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

42 LLOYD AVENUE • MALVERN. PENNSYLVANIA 19355 • (215) 296-2233

October 11, 1988

Ms. Donna Ashford

Plant Engineering
Textron Lycoming
550 Main Street

Stratford, CT 06497-2452

Subject: Textron Lycoming
Purchase Order No. H236208

VFL Project No. C2260

Dear Donna:

Attached are the washed sieve analyses of fill material for
the referenced project. Please excuse the delay in forwarding.

Very truly yours.

Vi

ralnes P. H((>dkins, P.E.
:e Presicrent Project Management

JPH/tg

cc: Mr. J. R. Landis/VFL

Attachments (2)

000933
SeCURINQ OUR ENVIRONM£NT THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES



Materials Testing, Inc.
•I; A .

100 RATON DRIVE

CHAPMAN ROAD

MILFORD, CONNECTICUT 06460

MARLBOROUGH, CONNECTICUT 06424

(203) 878-2765

(203) 295-0330

CLIENT

VFL Technology Corp.
Station Square 3
Suite 206

Paoli, Pa. 19302

DATE 8-16-88

REPORT NO.s-iooo

Surface Impoundment Closure
Project #fY 82/OlB

PROJECT_ A-i-my Fngi no PlanF

SUBJECT WASHED SIEVE ANALYSIS
MATERIAL: BANK RUN GRAVEL

SOURCE: BUTTERWORTH CONSTRUCTION-ACCESS & SPERRY ROAD- STRATFORD,<
SAMPLED BY MATERIALS TESTING, INC., ON 8-10-88

SIEVE SIZE PERCENT PASSING

3" 100

2" 100
llj" 86.3

1" 86.3

3/4" 81.9

1/2" 77.0

3/8" 75.3

1/4" 73.4

#10 66.5

#20 56.0

#40 37.1

#100 17.6

#200 7.0

SPECIFICATION

100

0-10

THE ABOVE TEST RESULT MEETS THE REQUIRED GRADING,

MATEJUALS TESTING, INC.

FRANK A. SOUCY

2cc client
Icc Butterworth Construction

boooo'i



3nr

Materials Testing, Inc.
100 RATON DRIVE

CHAPMAN ROAD

MILFORD, CONNECTICUT 06460

MARLBOROUGH, CONNECTICUT 06424

(203) 878-2765
(203) 295-0330

CLIEUT

PROJECT.

SUBJECT

VFL Technology Corp.
Station Square 3
Suite 206

Paoli, Pa 19301

DATE 8-19-88

REPORT HO,
S-1001

Surface Impoundment Closure
Project #FY 82/OlB
Stratford Army Engine Plant

WASHED SIEVE ANALYSIS

MATERIAL:

SOURCE:

SIEVE SIZE

3/8"
#4

#8

#16

#30

#50
#100

FINE AGGREGATE (SAND)
O & G INDUSTRIES - SHELTON SAND

SAMPLED BY MATERIALS TESTING, INC., ON 8-18-88 FROM
BOSWICK AVENUE - BRIDGEPORT, CT

PERCENT PASSING

100

97.0

92.1

80.3

52.9

21.0

5.8

ASTMC-33

100

95-100

80-100

50-85

25-60

10-30

2-10

THE ABOVE TEST RESULT MEETS THE REQUIRED GRADING.

MATERIALS TESTING, INC.

FRANK A. SOUCY

2cc client
Icc Butterworth Construction

G00935



STATE OF CONNECtTcUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEoftoN

^  /
ST.AT?: OF CONi{ECTICUT /A UJi/ ̂6(1/d/

VS,
f  . ^—'f  ' '<1 ̂  ' / j rL\. /

AVCO LY COMING DIVISION - h'^'^'Tj 7,,,, i ^

IN THE MATTER OF AN ORDER TO AVCO LYCOMING DIVISION TO ABATE POLLUTION r-/^

,  ̂ ^.--^"■"oiDER^^
Havxng found that Avco Lycoming Division, located at 550 South Main.Street

n  tratrord, Connecticut is in violation of Connecticut's Hazardous l^as'te'
Management Regulations and is maintaining a facility or condition which .-iian" '
reasonably be expected to create a source of pollution to the wateis'o~f' thtf
State of ̂ Connecticut, under the provisions of" Chapter 446k of'-the Connecticut
General Statutes as amended, the Commissioner of Environmental Prot^.-tlon
acting under Sections 22a-6, 22^^432. and 22a-449 of the General Sfltuted;
hereby oraers Avco Lycoming Division to take such action as is necessary, to: "
,  1- Bring all waste handling procedures and facilities into .com^jliance

with the Statel^s Hazardous Waste Management Regulations. ^

2. Effect the removal add proper disposal of all hazardous, toxicA""' ' '
and other industrial vaste now stored on-site in a manner appro^ed^ '
by the Commissioner of Environmental Protection. ^

Avco Lycoming Division is further ordered to accomplish the above described
program, except as may be revised by the Commissioner of Environmental Protection,
xn accordance with the following schedule: "

before November 30, 1984^, verify to the Commissioner of
Environmental Protection that a qualified consultant has been
retained, or demonstrate that in-house expertise exists, to
perform the neqessary studies, excavation, repackaging, and
disposal of waste required under Directives 1 and 2.

B. ^gn_or_^fore"JSruary 31, 1985 submit to the Commissioner of
Environmental Protectioa for review and approval, a detailed
report providing an inventory (identify and quantify) and

.  . hazardous waste determination for all wastes stored on-site,
and an implementation schedule to be executed by a licensed
chemical waste disposal firm for the removal and proper disposal
of all hazardous substances in accordance with Directive 2.

IPn or before March 31 iqa5\ verify to the Commissioner of
Environmental Protection that all hazardous wastes have been
removed and properly disposed of in accordance with the plan p/
approved undej;>^tep 3.

PaM ^
fk

lA
Phon^ 4.^

165 Capitol Wvcnuc '• kartford. Connecticut 06106
An E:ux2l OriK^rrunifv Er^nlover



Page Two
Order No. riM—2i5

,  3/3< /
n. Oa or before 1-9-85 i submit to the Commissioner of

Environmental Protection a report which details the remedial'
measures necessary to achieve compliance with all applicable
hazardous waste regulations including: a contingency plan,-
personnel training records^ an inspection schedule and log,*
waste analysis plan, operating records container management-;
revised closure plan, and a detailed description of hazardous
waste managem.ent procedures to be - Implemented pursuant to
Directive 1.^

E. On or before jjarch' -SI-, 198>,v verify to the Commissioner of
'Environmental Protection that the remedial measures approved *
in compliance with Step D have been implemented.

Entered as an Order of the Commissioner of Environmental Protection the
22nd day of October 1984.

^anley J./p^c
Commissioner

r Order No. HM-215 \
City of Stratford

/

Sent Certified Mail

Return Receipt Requested



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APPROVAL

Michael P. Nosenzo

Environmental Engineer

AVCO Lycoming Division

550 South Main Street

Stratford, Connecticut 06497

Re: Order No. HM-215

Dear'Mr. Nosenzo:
/  f

'"s. /^  IT'" ^ ,The correspondence dated l;;^0/8^^ 3/25/85,
prepared by Industrial Pollution Cont^^l^ap^-^'^T^ by AVCO
Lycoming Division, has been reviewed by the.JOjepaftment of Environ
mental Protection.

These reports comply with DEP Order No. HM-215, to AVCO

Lycoming Division, fulfilling the requirements of Steps A and B
of the Order.

These reports are hereby approved in accordance with

Sections 22a-432, 22a-449 and 22a-6 of the Connecticut General

Statutes, as amended.

This approval does not relieve the facility of the ob
ligation to pbtain any other authorization, as may be required by
other provisions of the Conne^cticut General Statutes, or regulations
of Connecticut State agencies.

Sincer^ely/

Stephen W. Hitchcock

Director

Hazardous Materials Management Unit

SWH:MAF:pmg

cc: W. Hirschfield, I, Esquire

Phone:

165 Capitol Avenue • Hartford, Connecticut 06106

An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APPROVAL

.-fi

Michael P. Nosenzo

Environmental Engineer
AVCO Lycoming Division

559 South Main Street

Stratford, Connecticut 06497

Re: Order No. HM-215

Dear Mr. Nosenzo:

The report dated April 1, 1985, prepared by Industrial Pollution
Control and submitted by AVCO Lycoming Division, has been reviewed by
the Department of Environmental Protection.

This report complies with DEP Order No. HM-215, to AVCO Lycoming Di
vision, fulfilling the requirements of Steps C and D of the Order.

This report is hereby approved in accordance with Sections 22a-432,
22a-449 and 22a-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended.

This approval does not relieve the facility of the obligation to
obtain any other authorization as may be required by other provisions
of the Connecticut General Statutes, or regulations of Connecticut
State Agencies.

Sincerely

Stephen W. Hitchcock

Director

Hazardous Materials Management Unit

SWH: MAG: pmg

cc: W. Hirshfield, I, Esquire

Phone:

165 Capitol Avenue • Hartford, Connecticut 06106

An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

July 3, 1985

APPROVAL

T r,'

John Flenaning/ Chief
Environinental Engineering
AVCO Lycaning Division
559 South Main Street

Stratford, Connecticut 06497

Dear Mr, Flemraing:

Re; Order HM-215

The letter you submitted has been reviewed by the Department of
Environmental Protection.

This report complies with- Department of Environmental Protection,
Hazardous Materials Management Unit's Order No. HM-215 to AVCO Lycaning
Division, entered on October 22, 1984, fulfilling the requirements of St^ E of
the Order.

The report is herd::y approved in accordance with Sections 22a-449,
22a-432 and 22a-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes, i^as amended.

This APPROVAL does not relieve the facility of the ctoligation to
detain ary other authorizations as may be required by other provisions of the

" Comecticut General Statutes, or regulations of Connecticut State agencies.
)

Very-truly yours.

Stephen W. - Hitchcock
Director

Hazardous Materials Management Unit

SNH:M2\F:prog

cc; Michael P. NOsenzo

W. Hirshfield, Esqjire

Phone:

165 Capitol Avenue • Hartford, Connecticut 06106

An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OcEober 8, 1985

^Mr. John Flemining

Environmental Compliance
AVCO Lycoming Division

559 South Main Street

Stratford, Connecticut 06497

Dear Mr. Flemming:

Enclosed please find, as you requested, a copy of the July 2, and
July 5, 1985 inspection report for AVCO. If you have any questio-^s con- "
ceming this report we may discuss tnem at the meeting we have scheduled
for October 18, 1985 at 10:00.

Do not hesitate to call me if you require any additional in-^oimation.

Sincerely,

Mark A, Franson

Sanitary Engineer
Hazardous Waste Management Section

MAFikls

Enclosure

Phone: 566-8843

165 Capitol Avenue • Hartford, Connecticut 06106

An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

LETTER CF CdgUAMZE

February 18, 1986

John Meyers
Vice President and General Manager
AVCO Lycoming Division
550 South Main Street

Stratford, CT 06497 -

RE: ORDER NO. HM-215

Dear Mr. M^ers:

On January 6, 1986, a corapliance inspection of AVjO Lyccaning
Division, located at 550 South Main Street in Stratford,
Connecticut, was conducted by the staff of the Department of
Eirvironmental Protection, Hazardous Materials Management Unit. As
a result of documents submitted to this office, the Department has
verified that compliance with Order NO. HM-215 and Connecticut's
Heizardous Waste Management Regulations has be«i achieved.

Hiis letter, therefore, is to acknowledge full ccmpliance
with the Commissioner of Envirormental Protection's Order NO.
HM-215 Qitered on the 22nd. day of Octdaer, 1984.

Sincerely, '

Stanley J. Pac
Commissioner

SJP:MAF:jab

cc: John Flemming
AVOO

Kaineth N. Tedford

Assist^t Attorney G^eral

Phcme:

165 Capitol Avenue • Hartford, Connecticut 06106

A/t Equal Opportunity Employer



■Av

VFL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
42 LLOYD AVENUE • MALVERN, PA 19355 • (215) 296-2233' ' • FAX (215) 2^-954.5.;.':' V

■  ■■< f

i.-

'i

March 7. 1990

Ms. Oonna Ashford
Textron Lycoming Division
550 South Main Street
Stratford, Ct 06497

Subject: Textron Lycoming Contract No.
VFL Project No. C-2260

Dear Ms. Ashford:

H23e288

In accordance with the requirements^'of th^: contract'
documents, VFL Technology Corporation ( VFLj » hSre£*;y Certifies thst
all work performed on the above referenced praject.a^^'iBrl/cVrried
out in accordance with the contract documents arid",;^ with: all
federal, state and local regulations. , ; '

opportunities.

VFL appreciates the opportunity to have worked for Textrbri
Lycoming on this project and looks forward /'^ture

•t ■ nncerely,

i JB i ■ ^ •

AFJ/'pls

der J.

SeCUiflthiG OUR eNVIRONMENT THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
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